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GROUND WATER MONJTORING REPCRT Fourth Quatter 1995
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document constitutes the fourth quarter 1995 ground water monitoring report for the
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center property located at 7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin,
California (see Figure 1). The quarterly ground water monitoring activities are conducted during
the first month of each calendar quarter, i.e., in January, April, July, and October.

A ground water extraction and treatment system (System) is operated at the site. Ground water
is being extracted from well B-12 (see Figure 2). All other wells associated with the site
function as monitoring wells at this time. Wells MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 were installed
in May 1993, pursuant to a request by the Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
{County), and were subsequently included in the quarterly ground water monitoring.

As requested by the County, ground water monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 at the Enea
Properties site (Enea Properties), located immediately south of the intersection of Amador Plaza
Road and Dublin Boulevard, were gauged and sampled as part of the quarterly monitoring
activities. Wells PZ-1 and EW-1 associated with the Enea Properties were not sampled since
these wells are located within ten feet of monitoring well MW-1.

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

2.1  GROUND WATER ELEVATION SURVEY

On October 19, 1995, Environmental Audit, Inc. obtained ground water depth measurements
from the wells associated with the site and the Enea Properties using an Oil Recovery Svstem
interface probe accurate to 0.01 feet. Water depth measurements were not taken from well
MW-102 because the well was inaccessible due to street construction. No free-product was
detected in the wells during gauging activities. The measured water levels were converted to
elevations relative to mean sea level (MSL) datum by subtracting the measured water level for
each well from the ground level datum (see Table 1). Ground water elevation data obtained
from the wells were used to construct a ground water elevation map (see Figure 2).

2.2 GROUND WATER AND EFFLUENT SAMPLING

On October 19 and 20, 1995, ground water samples were obtained from the wells for analvtical
testing. Samples were not taken from well MW-102 because the well was inaccessible due to
street construction. Prior to sampling, all wells except extraction well B-12 were purged using a
Whale Supersub 921 submersible pump. Purging activities continued until the temperature,
conductivity and pH of the extracted water had stabilized (see Appendix A).

Purging of well B-12 prior to sampling was unnecessary since the System was active during
sampling of this well. All wells were sampled in the order that purging activities were
completed. Well B-12 was sampled before all other wells were sampled. The water samples
were collected from just below the water surface using Voss Technologies disposable bottom
bailers equipped with volatile organic compound samplers. Use of these bailers precludes the
potential for cross-contamination. A treated effluent sample was obtained from the sampling
port located downstream of the two 180-pound carbon treatment units. The water samples were
sealed in a one-liter plastic bottle and two 40-milliliter (ml) Volatile Organic Analysis vials with
Teflon septa lined lids. The containers were completely filled so that no head space existed
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT Fourth Quarter 1995
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dubiin, CA

between the samples and the lids. The samples were labeled with the sample point
identification, date, time and EAI project number, and immediately placed into an ice chest,
chilled using ice. The samples were chilled until delivered to the laboratory for analytical
testing. All samples were logged on chain of custody record forms (see Appendix B).

23  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CLEANING PROTOCOL

The submersible pump and hose (Equipment) used to purge the wells prior to sampling was
decontaminated between each purging activity using the following procedure: 1) the Equipment
was flushed in a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water; and 2) the Equipment was flushed
with tap water,

2.4 EFFLUENT HANDLING

All effluent generated during purging, sampling and equipment decontamination activities was
temporarily stored in seven 55-gallon drums which were then emptied into the System for
treatment and subsequent discharge into the sanitary sewerage system.

3.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING

All samples were delivered for analytical testing to BC Analytical, a state certified hazardous
waste testing laboratory (Certificate No. 1353) located in Concord, California. The samples
were tested for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) using modified EPA Method
8015, benzene, toluene, xylenes and ethylbenzene (BTXE) using EPA Method 8020, and total
lead using EPA Method 7420. The results of the testing are shown in Table 2 along with the
results from previous testing period. The laboratory reports are contained in Appendix C.

4.0 SYSTEM OPERATION/MAINTENANCE

During the July 28, 1995 through October 20, 1995 period, the ground water treatment system
was inspected and routine maintenance of the system was undertaken once every two weeks or
more often if required.

On October 20, 1995, the ground water extraction and treatment system was shut-down. A
Regenesis oxygen releasing compound was installed in wells B-5 and B-12. B-5 is a two-inch
diameter well, and B-12 is the 12-inch extraction well. Prior to installation of the ORC, in-situ
dissolved oxygen measurements were obtained from the wells associated with the site as part of
the quarterly ground water monitoring activities conducted on October 19 and 20, 1995.

Table 3 presents the effluent flowmeter reading for the period from April 15, 1994 through
October 20, 1995. Approximately 429,940 gallons of treated ground water were discharged into
the Dublin-San Ramon Water Services District sanitary sewerage system during the July 28,
1995 through October 20, 1995 period. This discharge volume computes into an average ground
water extraction rate during the July 28, 1995 through October 20, 1995 period of approximately
3.55 gallons per minute.

During the July 28, 1995 through October 20, 1995 period, approximately 5.01 pounds of TPH-
G and 0.05 pounds of benzene extracted and treated by the ground water remediation system.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT Fourth Quarter 1995
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

5.0 LIMITATION

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in this
or similar localities. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made as to the professional
advice contained in this report.

JRC:EHL:SAB

JRC WORD 1233M95D
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

Page 1 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
B-5
340.05
04/16/92 10.62 - 0.00 329.43
07/24/92 11.91 - 0.00 328.14
10/22/92 12.97 - 0.00 327.08
01/15/93 12.97 - 0.00 327.08
04/15/93 09.75 - 0.00 330.30
05/14/93 10.07 - 0.00 329.98
07/14/93 10.80 - 0.00 32925
10/14/93 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
01/13/94 12.23 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/54 11.30 - 0.00 328.75
07/05/94 12.37 - 0.00 327.68
10/04/94 13.04 - 0.00 327.01
01/18/95 10.43 - 0.00 329.62
04/20/95 09.70 - 0.00 330.35
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 329.20
10/19/95 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
B-10
339.70
04/16/92 - 0.00 329.38
07/24/92 11.69 - 0.00 328.01
10/22/92 12.67 - 0.00 327.03
01/15/93 09.48 - 0.00 330.22
04/15/93 09.49 - 0.00 33021
05/14/93 09.87 - 0.00 329.83
07/14/93 10.64 - 0.00 329.06
10/14/93 11.80 - 0.00 327.90
01/13/54 11.94 - 0.00 327.76
04/04/94 11.00 - 0.00 328.70
07/05/94 12.08 - 0.00 327.62
16/04/94 12.69 - 0.00 327.01
01/18/95 09.39 - 0.00 329.81
04/20/95 09.40 - 0.00 33030
07/27/95 10.55 - 0.00 329.15
10/16/95 11.76 - 0.00 327.94
B-12
339.10
04/16/92 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
07/24/92 11.57 - 0.00 327.53
10/22/92 12.82 - 0.00 326.28
01/15/93 08.66 - 0.00 330.44
04/15/93 08.70 - 0.00 330.40
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

4 Page 2 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of, Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation

Date Measured {feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
05/14/93 09.32 - 0.00 329.78
07/14/93 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
10/14/93 10.94 - 0.00 328.16
01/13/%4 11.28 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/94 10.32 - 0.00 328.78
07/05/94 19.25 - 0.00 319.85
10/04/94 19.27 - 0.00 319.83
01/18/95 10,99 - 0.00 328.11
04/20/95 08.60 - 0.00 330.50
07/27/95 14.62 - 0.00 32448
10/19/95 2043 - 0.00 318.67

B-15
340.62

04/16/92 11.09 - 0.00 329,53
07/24/92 12.33 - 0.00 328.29
10/22/92 13.25 - 0.00 327.37
01/15/93 10.22 - 0.00 330.40
04/15/93 10.26 - 0.00 330.36
05/14/93 10.64 - 0,00 329.98
07/14/93 11.35 - 0.00 329.27
10/14/93 12.41 - 0.00 32821
01/13/94 12.59 - 0.00 328.03
04/04/94 11.74 - 0.00 328.88
07/05/94 12.86 - 0.00 327.76
10/04/94 13.35 - 0.00 327.27
01/18/95 10.71 - 0.00 329.91
04/20/95 10.15 - 0.00 330.47
07/27/95 11.30 - 0.00 32932
10/19/95 12.47 - 0.00 328.15

B-16

339.82

04/16/92 10.63 - 0.00 329.19
07/24/92 11.90 - 0.00 327.92
10/22/92 12.88 - 0.00 326.94
01/15/93 09.79 - 0.00 330.03
04/15/93 09.83 - 0.00 329.99
05/14/93 10.20 - 0.00 328.62
07/14/93 10.92 - 0.00 328.90
10/14/93 11.99 - 0.00 327.83
01/13/94 12.16 - 0.00 327.66
04/04/94 11.28 - 0.00 323.54
07/05/94 12.28 - 0.00 327.54
10/04/94 12.89 - 0.00 326.93
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

Page 3 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) {feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
01/18/95 10.21 - | 000 329.61
04/20/95 09.79 - 0.00 330.03
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 328.97
10/19/95 11.97 - | 0.00 32785
|
MW-100
339.61
05/14/93 10.34 - 0.060 329.27
07/14/93 11.00 - 0.00 328.61
10/14/93 12.12 - 0.00 32749
01/13/94 12.25 - 0.00 32736
04/04/94 11.36 - 0.00 32825
07/05/54 12.22 - 0.00 32739
10/04/94 12.88 - 0.00 326.73
01/18/95 10.27 - 0.00 32934
04/20/95 10.00 - 0.00 329.61
07/27/95 10.91 - 0.00 328.70
10/19/95 11.95 - 0.00 327.66
MW-101 |
338.54
05/14/93 09.91 - 0.060 328.63
07/14/93 10.38 - 0.00 328.16
10/14/93 11.30 - 0.00 327.24
01/13/94 11.21 - 0.00 327.33
04/04/94 10.69 - 0.00 327.85
07/05/94 11.39 - 0.00 327.15
10/04/94 11.98 - 0.00 326.56
01/18/95 09.84 - 0.00 328.70
04/20/95 09.61 - 0.00 328.93
07/27/95 10.27 - 0.00 328.27
10/19/95 11.14 - 0.00 327.40
MW-102
33923
05/14/93 09.60 - 0.00 329.63
07/14/93 1031 - 0.00 328.92
10/14/93 11.57 - 0.00 327.66
01/13/94 11.71 - 0.00 | 327.52
04/04/94 10.83 - 0.00 | 328.40
07/05/94 11.65 - 0.00 ! 327.96
10/04/94 12.36 - 0.00 | 326.87
01/18/95 09.59 - 0.00 | 329.64
04/20/95 0927 - 0.00 | 329.96
07727195 10.22 - | 0.00 | 329,01
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. 5



TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties

Page 4 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured! (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
10/19/1995 NM - | 0.00 NM
ENEA MW-1
335.84
10/14/93 09.05 - 0.00 326.79
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94] 08.36 - 0.00 327.48
07/05/94 09.04 - 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.66 - 0.00 326.18
01/18/95 07.53 - 0.00 328.31
04/20/95 07.41 - 0.00 328.43
07/27/95 08.03 - 0.00 327.81
10/19/95 08.82 - 0.00 327.02
ENEA MW-2
335.61
10/14/93 08.90 - 0.00 326.71
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 i NM
04/04/94 08.05 - | 0.00 | 327.56
07/05/94 08.34 - ' 0.00 326.77
10/04/94 09.59 - 0.00 326.02
01/18/95 07.01 - 0.00 328.60
04/20/95 06.85 - 0.00 328.76
07/27/95 07.65 - 0.00 327.96
10/19/95 08.63 - 0.00 326.98
ENEA MW-3
] 336.93
10/14/93 09.89 - 0.00 327.84
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 09.19 - 0.00 327.74
07/05/94, 09.92 - 0.00 327.01
10/04/94 10.36 - 0.00 326.37
01/18/95 08.26 - 0.00 328.67
04/20/95 08.09 - 0.00 328.84
07/27/95 08.81 - 0.00 328.12
10/19/95 09.68 - 0.00 327.25
ENEA MW-¢ |
335,76 |
10/14/93 NI - 0.00 | NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 M
04/04/94 08.55 - 0.00 32721
07/05/94 09.15 - 0.00 ! 326.61
10/04/944 09.77 - 0.00 E 32599

Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Ene.a Propf:rt:les. Page 5 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
01/18/95 07.79 - 0.00 327.97
04/20/95 07.72 - 0.00 328.04
07/27/95 08.24 - 0.00 327.52
10/15/95 08.95 - 0.00 326.81
ENEA EW-1
336.08
10/14/93 NI - 0.00 NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.62 - 0.00 327.46
07/05/94 09.28 - 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.89 - 0.00 326.19
01/18/95 07.76 - 0.00 328.32
04/20/95 07.66 - 0.00 32842
07/27/95 08.27 - 0.00 327.81
10/19/95 09.05 - 0.00 327.03
NOTES;
(1) = Well MW-102 was not measured because the well was inaccessible due to street construction.
I
NI Not installed, NM - Not measured
MSL Mean Sea Level
bgs below ground surface
Depth to water is as measured from the cut notch at the top side of each PVC well casing.
The elevations of all wells were surveyed in October 1993 to City of Dublin Benchmark No. DUB-680 (elevation=331.60 MSL
located along Dublin Boulevard, 0.60 miles easterly from San Ramon Road.
All depth to water measurements were converted to MSE elevations using well casing elevation datum surveyed on 10/14/93.

Wells B-5, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Blvd.

I
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Enea Properties and are located at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard.

DTP:1233:ELEV.XLS
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Aute Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 1 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
Well B-5
04-16-92 4400 670 160 280 320 ND
07-24-92 31000 3400 2600 2200 5800 ND
10-22-92 9100 1100 190 520 740 ND
01-15-93 2300 530 160 300 470 79
04-15-93 4900 600 160 470 390 ND
07-14-93 83800 590 210 840 1100 9.9
10-14-93 4500 530 46 490 350 ND
01-13-94 120 i35 19 12 11 ND
04-04-94 5700 450 39 350 400 ND
07-05-94 2200 69 13 150 95 ND
10-03-94 4700 190 38 510 570 ND
01-18-95 2200 53 27 120 280 ND
04-21-95 5800 %0 74 300 910 4.0
07-28-95 2600 57 26 190 570 25
10-20-95 3400 27 15 210 530 42
Well B-10
04-16-92 7300 1400 640 880 1100 ND
07-24-92 27000 3800 1600 2000 4000 ND
10-22-92 16000 2300 340 1100 1200 ND
01-15-93 10000 1400 310 730 1100 13
04-15-93 8100 580 270 810 580 19
07-14-93 6400 840 120 750 800 7.1
10-14-93 100000 720 120 930 1100 ND
01-13-94 18000 990 180 1300 2400 ND
04-04-94 12000 370 26 900 1800 ND
07-05-94 7800 170 50 550 810 ND
10-03-94 6300 120 33 480 630 ND
01-18-95 3300 38 28 160 450 29
04-21-95 4200 39 8.6 220 310 ND
07-28-95 2900 22 43 140 330 20
10-20-95 1900 3.9 1.5 74 170 ND
Well B-12
04-16-92 12000 1300 1100 510 1200 ND
07-24-92 12000 1000 630 520 1000 ND
10-22-92 11000 370 230 400 940 ND
01-15-93 120 2.8 ND 1.6 3.6 11
04-15-93 7100 730 240 350 570 ND
07-14-93 4500 540 97 380 610 ND
10-14-93 11060 710 170 650 1600 ND
01-13-94 6000 330 100 330 620 24
04-04-94 8700 350 58 350 660 ND
07-05-94 3300 250 340 370 920 ND
10-03-94 1300 63 42 110 140 ND
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (pph)

Page 2 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
01-18-95 5000 93 65 190 510 ND
04-21-95 14000 190 320 420 1500 ND
07-28-95 10000 110 120 490 1500 ND
10-20-95 1400 16 13 81 180 ND
Well B-15
04-16-92 65 44 24 6.1 2.8 ND
07-24-92 ND 3.6 1.5 3.1 1.6 ND
10-22-92 ND 1.7 0.89 0.78 0.88 ND
01-15-93 ND ND ND ND ND 13
04-15-93 ND 2.8 ND 3.0 1.5 ND
07-14-93 ND ND ND 0.57 0.74 7.8
10-14-93 ND 0.96 2.6 13 36 25
01-13-94 ND ND 0.92 0.70 2 ND
04-04-94 ND ND ND 0.56 1 ND
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-18-95 ND ND 0.69 ND 22 ND
04-21-95 ND ND 1.0 ND 2.5 ND
(7-28-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Well B-16
04-16-92 1300 390 1.7 35 5.3 ND
07-24-92 1600 120 5.7 120 410 ND
10-22-92 1000 76 ND 35 130 ND
01-15-93 160 6.5 0.86 2.3 2.6 5.3
04-15-93 300 65 ND 13 2 ND
07-14-93 170 59 ND 4.6 12 ND
10-14-93 390 11 24 16 45 21
01-13-94 350 8.7 0.62 25 68 ND
04-04-94 350 8.7 ND 35 81 ND
(7-05-94 850 14 5.6 52 130 ND
10-03-94 210 53 ND 26 5.8 ND
01-18-95 ND ND 0.94 ND 13 2.7
04-21-95 ND ND 0.66 ND ND ND
07-28-95 57 0.71 ND 1.6 2.6 ND
10-20-95 810 4.1 ND 22 100 ND
Well MW-100
05-13-93 13000 83 ND 960 820 NA
07-14-93 13000 32 ND 1400 790 8
10-14-93 7500 48 16 200 520 22
01-13.94 7000 51 ND 590 330 ND
04-04-94 9800 69 ND 540 410 ND
07-05-94 5900 31 8.7 190 190 ND
10-03-94 3900 ND ND 220 200 ND
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 3 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toiuene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
01-18-595 3700 48 31 190 120 2.8
04-21-95 3100 10 ND 130 44 ND
07-28-95 3300 ND ND 100 42 ND
10-20-95 2200 ND ND 72 27 ND
Well MW-101
05-13-93 ND ND ND ND ND NA
07-14-93 ND ND ND ND ND 11
10-14-93 ND 0.65 0.89 ND 11 ND
01-13-94 ND ND ND ND ND 28
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-18-95 ND ND ND ND ND 26
04-21-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07-28-95 Nb ND ND ND ND ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
Well MW-102
05-13-93 3600 17 ND 130 63 NA
07-14-93 1500 13 ND 64 4.9 ND
10-14-93 24000 9.6 52 60 60 ND
01-13-94 2000 22 ND 26 55 ND
04-04-94 2100 16 25 15 35 ND
07-05-94 1300 7 29 10 23 ND
10-03-94 620 5.1 ND 5.2 1 ND
01-18-95 44Q ND ND 3.0 5.3 37
04-21-95 250 ND 0.78 0.96 0.63 ND
07-28-95 140 ND ND ND 0.70 ND
10-20-95® NS NS NS NS NS NS
EFFLUENT
04-15-93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07-14-93 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-14-93 ND ND ND ND 0.97 48
01-13-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 33
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-18-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
04-21-95 ND 1.0 ND ND ND ND
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND 1.5 ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ENEA MW-1
10-14-93 5700 76 19 160 460 ND
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TABLE 2

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 4 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead
04-04-94 7000 27 ND 260 49 ND
07-05-94 5100 23 ND 260 50 ND
10-03-94 4400 8.1 ND 170 50 ND
01-18-95 2000 7.1 24 47 5.5 2.2
04-21-95 1400 29 90 22 1.2 58
07-28-95 1100 ND ND 4 14 ND
10-20-95 1700 ND 2.2 22 36 ND
ENEA MW-2
10-14-93 ND ND ND 1.1 0.71 21
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 21
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-03-94 590 1.1 ND 22 6.5 ND
01-18-95 ND ND ND ND ND 24
04-21-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND 0.57 ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ENEA MW-3 ]
10-14-93 2600 26 30 100 130 ND
04-04-94 2600 13 34 90 140 ND
07-05-94 3400 15 5 31 48 ND
10-03-94 1400 6.3 ND 3 36 ND
01-18-95 2300 5.1 1.6 29 18 2.1
04-21-95 1500 53 ND 7.5 4.2 ND
07-28-95 1460 ND ND 5.5 1.5 ND
10-20-95 730 ND ND 1.7 ND ND
ENEA MW-4
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 23
07-05-94 ND ND 0.5 ND 0.62 ND
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-18-95 ND ND 0.87 ND ND 7.2
04-21-95 ND ND 1.7 ND ND 2.8
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND ND 2.9
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND
NOTES:

In July 28, 1995 sampling, the Methyl-tert-butylether level was 35 ppb in Well B-10, 10 ppb in Well ENEA MW-1, 11 ppbin
Well ENEA MW-3 and not detected in other wells.

In October 20, 1995 sampling, the Methyl-tert-butylether level was 13 ppb in Well B-10, 23 ppb in Well ENEA MW-1, 15 ppb in
Well MW-100 and not detected in other wells,

(1) -Well MW-102 was not sampled because well was inaccessible due to street construction.

NA-Not Analyzed

ND-Not Detected

NS-Not Sampled

DIP:1233:ANALYTIC.DOC

Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCy



TABLE 3

FLOW METER READINGS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Dublin, California

Page 1 of 2

DATE FLOW METER AVERAGE
READING GPM
(in galions)

04/15/94 402,210
04/22/94 458,320 5.57
04/26/94 488,950 5.32
05/03/94 491,750 0.28
05/20/94 639,200 6.02
06/03/94 759,790 5.98
06/29/94 941,580 4.86
07/06/94 999,750 5.77
07/12/94 999,906 0.02
07/19/94 1,006,600 0.66
07/22/94 1,032,828 6.07
08/02/94 1,102,920 4.43
08/11/94 1,169,050 5.10
08/18/94 1,226,910 5.74
09/02/94 1,284,880 2.68
09/16/94 1,349,350 3.20
09/30/94 1,390,510 2.04
10/04/94 1,419,110 4.97
10/14/94 1,471,530 3.64
10/16/94 1,482,270 3.73
10/21/94 1,504,630 3.11
11/09/94 1,607,260 3.75
11/18/94 1,659,920 4.06
12/02/94 1,746,840 4.31
12/16/94 1,844,050 4.82
01/03/95 1,913,930 270
01/18/95 1,994,670 3.74
01/19/95 1,997,480 1.95
02/04/95 1,997,480 0.00
02/18/95 2,065,120 3.36
02/24/95 2,113,210 5.57
03/04/95 2,160,520 4.11
03/14/95 2,216,350 3.88
03/25/95 2,263,180 2.96
04/04/95 2,322,830 4.14
04/14/95 2,361,020 2.65
04/20/95 2,361,020 0.00
04/21/95 2,367,000 4.15
04/28/95 2,395,430 2.82



TABLE 3

FLOW METER READINGS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Dubilin, California

Page 2 of 2
DATE FLOW METER AVERAGE
READING GPM
(in gallons)
05/06/95 2,422,520 2.35
05/19/95 2,472,180 2.65
06/02/95 2,508,060 1.78
06/15/95 2,539,020 1.65
06/22/95 2,580,488 4.11
07/14/95 2,640,660 1.0
07/28/95 2,675,790 1.74
08/11/95 2,734,880 2.93
08/28/95 2,826,100 3.73
09/08/95 2,883,370 3.62
09/29/95 2,969,690 2.85
10/13/95 3,063,500 4,65
10/20/95 3,105,730 4.19
VOLUME SINCE 04/15/1994 = 2,703,520 Gal 3.40
VOLUME FROM 7/28/35 TO 10/20/95 = 429,940 Gal 3.55

GPM - Gallons per minute

LOTUS123:1233FLOW
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APPENDIX A: GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG
FORMS



GROUND WATERSzmsling [Log

Environmental Audit, Inc. [ ICYARVEE
/ N 0 [poidi0. 7233
! * Planning, Envirenmental Anaiyses and Mazardous : £ v d-Dublir
\ Substances Management and Remediation (LENT:Mont gomery Wa_.—d Dubrin
\/ 1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA & (714) 632- 8521  WELLHO.: 3-5

PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 T (714) 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): i

SAMPLED BY: |AH/JRC
WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME EACTORS
072 267TH GF DEPTH T0 WATER OEPTH 10 FREE WEIL CASING D (inches) __ VOUUME FACTOR
WL ) LEVEL (f. hos) PRODU (f b q@ 014
LA s —  [11e’ ] — ] g 063
! £. 1.47
E ! *
i | 105 LG | L |
X WELVOLUME = ONECSING
VOLUME FACTOR VOLUME OF WATER (GALLONS)
PURGE TINE {hs.): SIRT | \3: 43 | osor [ 2o i
METHOD: DOWN HOLE PUMPT]  DEDICATED PUMP BAILERT] OTHER 3
TYPE/MODEL: | Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS TEMP CONDULTIVITY TURBIDITY -
! i . o REMARKS
PURGED {°f) (Micro-chms/cm) ¥ 108 (NTU)
L5 TH3 | 900 ¥ SR 726c |
. T A ey !,\’JL .14 G o
-5 T3 A YL 2 oE .7 30 o
G A M3 307 (e | 222

TIME SAMPLED {his): e

METHOD: DOWN HOLE PUMP [ DEDICATED PUMP ] BAILER [ OTHER (]
TYPE/MODEL : LVoss Technologies |
COMMENTS:




1 GROUND WATERSZmnolling; &@@

Enwronmen’ral Audit, Inc DATE: IELYZREE
/ ” - e — PROJECT NO.. | 1233
} Planning, Environmental Ana yses an azardous - - ~ T4
K Substances Management and Remediation e Montgomery Wa(:c “Dublin 1
\—/ 1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA & (714) 632 - 8521 WELL NO.: i D=/
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B (714) 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): 27
SAMPLED BY. BH/JRC
- WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOT2 DEPTR OF DEPTH T WATER DERTH 10 FREE WELL CASING ID (inches)  VOLUAE FACTOR
Wit {.’*._)r fzva {5, hgs) FRODUG [ft. bg[s) Qj/ @/
| 7.0 I — (172 I { — l :g G:E
l _i :r . i. ‘:;[
l—————ml# 9.1 l I e | 32 I
X WELLVOLUME = GNE CAiNG
VOLUME FACTOR VOLUME OF WATER [22LL0NS)
PURGE TIME (hrs): ST | 13755 | sor [ jare) !
METHOD: DOWN HOLE PUMP ] DEDICATED PUMP (O BAILERT] OTHER ]
TYPE/MODEL: | Whale Supersub 921 l
GALLONS TEMP CONDULTIVITY TURBIDITY : "
PURGED | (°F) (Mico-chms/am) 108 P (NTH) REMARKS
24 71.© [olxe’ e | T9q |
3 ¥ /D;f.x/u;-f .59 '72_.’:.@
5 JCL ) Joawsn’ L T1o G447
6 Jod | L0727 6.9 | 3L
|
{

|

|

__ WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

THAE SAMPLED (hrs): R
METHCO: OOWN HOLEPUMP () DEDICATED PUMP (Y BAILER(®  OTHER(G
TYPE/MODEL : bfoss Technologies I

(OMMENTS:




GROUND WATERSzrms/ling) Lo

4/\ Environmental Audit, Inc, A | 10/17 795
L:\ PROJECT NO.: | 1233
J i Plcnnmg, Environmental Analyses and Hazardous (UENT-Mont gomery Ward-Dublin
\ /' Substances Management and Remediation : — — i
/1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUTEA B (714)632-8521  LVELLNO. |45
S~ PLACENTIA, CAS2670-7125 E (714)632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): | &’
SAMPLED BY: Ian/JRC
WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER (ALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING:

WELL VOLUME FACTORS

[
! WELL CASING IB {inches)
I

TOTL BRI 07 DEPTH T0 WATER DEPTH 70 FREE VOLUME FACTOR
Wi ) LEVEL (f, bs) PRODUCT {8, bas) 70 06
Zel ] — 2971 — 1 < I
, 50 1.47
| 1 L °
e E7 0 250 3]
X WELL VOLUME ONE CSiG
| VOLUME FACTOR VOLURS OF WATER (EALLONS)
PURSE TIME {frs): ST | Jp 150 | 507 | \v.on
METHCD: DOVWN HOLE PUMPE) DEDICATED PUMP (3 BAILER (3 OTHER(
TYPE/AQDEL: ! Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY | -
PURGED (°F) (Micro-chms/cra) x 108 (NTV) |
5 \{QL‘ X‘C;L.]y\\oh} (0.85 35:57 ;
[o 1 ha lielxe? 88 | 1240 |
/5 L2 vosag’ G877 N
O 1 ICR | oo’ 25 | 655 |
225 | 7ok TP 6.35 04

TIHE SAMPLED fhis.): e
MEFHOD: DOWN HOLE PUMPD DEDICATED PUMPT_] BAILER (4 OTHER (]
TYPE/MODEL - |Voss Technologies I

COMMENTS:
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1 GROUND WATERS zimpling Log;

/'\Enwronmen’rol Audit, Inc. ME 1079 /25
Ll E tal Anslyses and Hazard ® P0E0. 1252 '
anning, tnvironmental Analyses and Hazardous - APl g
; Substances Management ;’nd Remediation UEN:Montgomery Wa;d Dublin |
K// 1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA B (714) 632 -8521 L WELND: S~
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 T (714) 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): g
SAMPLED BY: AH/JRC
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: | WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTAL 0697 G 0EPTH 10 VATER DEPTH 10 FREE | weLL CﬁSINGfDﬁﬂChES} VOLUSE FACTOR
WL 6) LEVEL (. bs) PRODUCT (f:. bgs} E 0.1a
ZE - Tl =1 | o @
} | _
l——ml» 1 5 g" I X e |
X WELLVOLUME = DNE CaSin6
VOLUME FACICR VOLUME OF WATER {SALLONS)
PURGE TIME (i) S| _fLioo s [t zo |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPEE)  DEDIWTED PUMP]  BMLERY  OTHERR(])
TYPE/MCEDEL: i Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS | TEM? CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY | REHARKS
PURGED | (F) | (Micc-ohms/em) xig?| P i)
S 1 724 [ Leswg® by 1 0,55 |
(o | LA Hosp? 1 Gugl 029 |
(5 V00 lhev v (o9 TlGbl 06l ]
H
1O To. ‘i Lof" J(/63 6,631 0 Lo |
75 1o | fog g 161l Q2 |
20 1769 1 105 ¢ ® (b1l 0 58 |
l ' i
} E
I l
i |

- WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

,”. - Ty
TIME SAMPLED {hrs): 2
METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMP Y DEDIATEDPUMPTD  BMIRRE®  OTHERDD
TYPE/MODEL - [Voss Technologies |
COMMENTS:
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Environmental Audit, lnc DATE: 10779795
/] \ Pl E | Al d Hazard FROLLHO. 1233
/ anning, Eavironmental Anatyses and Hazardous ] rd-Dublis
| ! Substances Management and Remediation [L]ENT\_Montgomery Ward-Dublin
\\_/ 1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUITEA R (714) 632 - 8521  LNELLNO. WMus-/6 s
PLACENTIA, CA 926707125 E (714) 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER {INCHES): g
SAMPLED BY: AH/JRC N
- WELL PURGING INFORMATION i
ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: E WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTAL DEPTE OF DETH 10 WATER DEPTH 0 FREE | WELL CASING 1D (inches)  VOLUME FACTOR
WelL 1) LEVEL (f. bgs) PRODUCT (f. bgs) { 20 0.14
2800) — 155 ] — C:Tg) o
: . 147
| | i

> (e ] 35 | ez |
X

WELLVOLUME = ONE CASIHG

VOLUME FACTOR YOLUME OF WATER {EHIGKS)
PURGE TIME (rs.): SWRT | )20 | sop | /4237 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPEY  DEDICATEDPUMPLY  BALRR(]Q  OTHRRD)
TYPE/MODEL: tWhale Supersub 921 |
TEMP Ty " TURBIDITY

{;AGLF%{?E}[JS (°F) (:En?if?%gns/jcr:) ae| ol (NTU) REMARKS

S T35 | o)yt 590 H3.9 |

/0 2.1 )O3k ¢LE | Z5o

/9 114 J.C e N 22.5

7O A VoA - % .o

25 72.9 [ verre? 6> V7.2 ]

20 BN Vo7 L.6% \VEAL

35 e | Leiag? C.L5% ) ons

e, AN LOS X" cac 1,84

5 51X | oyt Loz | 3,

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIME SAMPLED (his): N

METHOD: DCWN KOLEPUMPI Y DEBICATED PUMP () BAILER (= OTHER (]
TYPE/MODEL - b’gss Technologies l
COMMENTS:
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GROUND WATERSammplling [L@@j

/x Environmental Audit, Inc. |DATE 1072795 |
/ . p) 3 tal Analyses and Hazard PROECLNO, 1220 '
annms, nV'ifOl"mEﬂ a natyses an SZa31A0us 4+ e — ] 1
\ ;' Substances Management and Remediation [L[ENT;Monugomer}-’ Wazd-Dunlin E
\\/ 1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA R (714) 632 -8521  LWELHO: Mo/ L
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 B (714)832-6754 | WEI DIAMETER (INCHES): | &7/
SAMPLED BY: AH/JRC |

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONE CASING YOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: ! WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTAL DEPT OF DEPTH T0 WATER DEPTHTO FREE | WELLCASING 1D (inches) __ VOLUME FACTOR
WELL (1) LEVEL (f. bgs) PRODUCT (it bys) | 70 0%
z5 1 — 9] = CZ;E“{DL/ Qs
. .47
E | '

E— T I .5 | LSS |
: X

WELLVOLUME = ONE CiSilG

i VOLUME FACTOR ‘ VOLUMEZ OF WATER (Z2LIONS)
PURGE TIME (hes): ST | 10 i ] B UEETEE ]
METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMPT)  DEDNATEDPUMP(]  BALRRCQ  OTHERD]
TYPE/MODEL: | whale Supersub 921 ]
GALLONS |  TEMP CONDUCTIVITY ' TURBIDITY REARKS
PURGED | (°F) (Micro-obms/em) x108| P (NTU)
5l e Ve Lhg AR |

/o 1698 LWZxe SN A

/5 a5 \CJ“MJ &, Q2 8%5 I

20 |7cs | e 0.co | s |

§/ 0. LD a0 .87 120 ]

L o0 | Lo eve | bre |

52 4 a7 | ng” 657 | 6.80

4, 1 a5 | tpnvis? 51 1 6.

45 | Lalp Lo 696 6.4
L WELL: G INFORMATION -
TIME SAMPLED (hrs): L7235 |
METHOD: DOWN HOLE PUMP LD DEDIATED PUMP (] BANRRER  OTHRRL]

TYPE/MODEL - [Voss Technologies l
COMMENTS:
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/_\ Environmental Audit, lnc DATE: 1022578
" Pl E tal Anal d Hazard P 1233
cnnmg, nv:rcnmen d na ySES an azaigous .-
! Substances Management and Remediation ‘[UENT Montgomery Ward-Dublin
\_/ 1000 CRTEGA WAY, SUITEA B (714) 632 - 8521 WELL N0 | £ gt
PLACENTIA, CA92670-7125  E2 (714)632-6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): &t
| SAMPLED BY- AH/JIRC

ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING:

WELL VOLUME FACTORS

TOTAL 07T 67 DESTE 10 WATER DEPTH 10 752 |_WELL CASING [0 inches)  VOLUKE FACTOR
et ) LEYEL {f. bes) RO by} | 20 016
RN, — [ 2¢2 =1 I G{:g_; i
: i 1.47
: |
—C A~ | s | 4/,@5/1
X WELVOWME = ONECGISING
VOLUKE FACIOR VOLUAE OF WATER (£211015)
PURGE TIME (rs): ST | 2, | S0P | 48 ]
METROD: DOWHN HOLEPUMPE]  OEDIGTEDPUMP D BMIRD] OTHRRD]
TYPE/MOBEL: { Whale Supersub 921 i
GALLONS } TEMP coNoucmviny TURBIDITY —
PURGED | (°F) t (icro-ohms/em} x 103 p (HTU) REMARKS
5 | u“w | Talere® L0l K09 |
fo 1l & 1 Q94 vo% [(. (3] 34z |
/9 1694 1 A 83vee™ 16e¢3 | 2235 =]
e 1Ldp L QS5 (651 (2¢ ]
i
I
|

|
|
|
|
I
|

- WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIME SAMPLED (hrs) B

METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMP) DEDIATEDPUMP()  BALER(D  OTHERO]
TYPE/MODEL - \Voss Technologies ]
COMMENTS;




/\ Environmental Audit, lnc

* Planning, Environmental Analyses and Hazardous
Substances Management and Remediation

AUl l

GROUND WATER@@mE@Du[m@ [L@@j

PROJECTNO.: | 1233
1(HENT-Montgomery Ward-Dublin

l
!
}
I
l

1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA & (714) 632 - 8521  WELLNO. ! FLFb I en2
" PLACENTIA, CA92670-7125 & (714) 632-6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES): | ot
SAMPLED BY: IaH/JRC
ONE CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: i WELL VOLUME FACTORS
1002 DETE DEPTH 0 WATER DEPTH 10 FREE i WELL CASING 1D (inches) VOLUME FACTOR
Wil ;u) LEVEL (2. bgs) PRODUCT (1. bgs) 79 014
. af
: : )
l————fm# ook | LS 255 ]
WILVOLGME = ONE CASHIG
VOLUME FACTOR YOLUME OF WATER (G2L10NS)
PURGE TIME (fis): ST | 7 | sior [ 73 ]
METE0D: DOWH HOLEPUMPE]  DEDICATED PUMP 3 BALER OTHER )
TYP/MODEL: | Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS | TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY | "
PURGED l (°F) {Micro-ohms/cm) x 108 p (NTH) g REMARKS
FERETR LCare” £33 | 215 |
jo |t |13 % Al 33> |
15 166 [ JC %S 6T 737 |
l |
l }
| |
| |

TIME SAMPLED (nrs )

“WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

/oA ]
METAOD: DOWN HOGLEPUMP[ Y DEDICATED PUMP ) BAILER [ 0THER [ ]
TYPE/MODEL - !LYOSS Technologies ]
{OMMENTS:
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GROUND WATERSzimnplfing) Lo

1

<2 Environmental Audit, Inc. Mk | 10/ /95
‘/JD o Iy, | 1233
{ ¢ Fignning, Cnvironmental Analyses an azardous ! ] = - +d-Dubii
!-.\ ;  Substances Management and Remediation 3CUENT'MOT1 gomery iWa_ti Dublin
\, /1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA B (714) 632 - 8521 WELL NO- |G ff e - 3
S~ PLACENTIA, CA92670-7125 i (714)632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER (INCHES: | & /7
SAMPLED BY: lAH/GRC ___
| ~ WELL PURGING INFORMATION .
DN CASING VOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: | WELL VOLUME FACTORS
T0T2: DEPTE CF DEFTH TO WATER DEPTH TO FREE t WEL CASING D {inches) _ VOLUME FACTOR
W () LFVEL {F, bos) PRODUCT (1. bes) | 20 014
sl — [9zs ] —1 @ < &=
; 5 ) 1.47
‘ l , . K
N e A | ;éD/I 3 521
X WLV = OME CASiG
‘ VOLIME FACTCR YOLUME OF WATER (32LL0MS)
PURGE THAE (hrs.): T | R 1O | sop | 930 ]
METROD: DOV HOLE PUMP ) DEDICATED PuMP (3 BAIER () OTHER ]
TYPZ/KODEL: ! ¥hale Supersub 921 l
GALLONS | TEMP- | CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY .
PRGED | (F) | (Woochmgm) x10t| P (L) RERARIO
L | tpy 930 560" G /6. 41
/& et UL 2t £.6% £583
5 lédo 1 89780 6. 6¥ 6.4
i I
!
{
{
|

|
|
|
|
|
!
!
| |
?’
%
|
|
|
|

- WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION =~ -

TIME SAMPLED (hrs): IECER

METHOD: DOWN HOLE PUMP {:[ DEDICATED PUMP 1] BAILER [ OTRER{
TYPE/MODEL - iVoss Technologies 1
COMMENTS:
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GROUND WATERSzmaling Log)

/\Environmen’rcl Audit, Inc. M | 10/2. /65
/ e fr 0 |0, | 1233
anning, tnvirenmental Analyses and Hazardous ] £ r +3-Dublir
; Substances Management and Remediation (UiNT:Mont gomery W?:’d ?U_D l?
\/ 1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUME A B (714y632- 8521  WELLHO: LRI o
PLACENTIA, CA92670-7125 B2 (714)632- 6754 WL DIAMETER (INCHES): z”
SAMPLED BY: AH/JRC
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONE CASING YOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USING THE FOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTAL DEPT OF DEPTH T0 WATER DEPTH T0 FREE WELL ASING ID finches) _ VOLUZE FACIOR
WELL {ﬂ.!) LEVEL (f. bqsi PRODUCT (&, bgs) @ COE
[ == — “ 40 0.85
P L 5,55 —
l———ml} i3.%5 [ AL l
X WELVOWME = ONELCSING
[ . VOLUME FACTOR VOLUSE OF WATER (22L10HS)
PURGE TIME (frs.): STIRT | & 50 | 0] g 50 |
METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMPE)  DEDICATED PUMP BAILER (] gTHER ]
TYPE/MODEL: ! Whale Supersub 921 ]
GALLONS TEMP CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY RELARKS
PURGED {°F) (Hicro-ohms/cm) x 70 p_H (HTL) o
> 1LY 3 198N 1L TV 7200
W 166i¢ bl /@ TG (St
RN RE AT
3003 L /aYe? Ge /5

s
;
|
|
i
|
i
!
|
i
|

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIME SAMPLED (hrs.): oo

FMETHOD: GOWN HOLE PUMP (3 DEDICATED PUMP [ ] BAILER [ OHERQY
TYPE/MODEL - llioss Technologies |
COMMENTS:
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ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC. .
AR (12 Ch(]ln Of CUS'I'Ody Record
Planning, Environmental Analyses and Hazardous
Subﬂ‘anm Mdmgfmqmt a,nd Renzcdmnon SAMPLING REQUIREMENTS:  RCRALTY NPDES[C]  SDWA C]‘H___'“"'ﬂ O
WRHTEN QC REPORT | TURNAROUND TIME:
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITE A @ (714) 632 - 8521 ROUTINE QC £§
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 [ (714) 632 - 6754 Rwacs ac 0y SAMEDAY(]  2q9he Q. 48he (] NORMALK)
PROJECT NO. PROJECT NAME CONTR ALYSES REGUESTED -
1233 Montgomery Ward-Dublin TYPE 0 .
pd
SABAPLER [signature with Prnted Namef PROJECT MANAGER g E .
ﬁLZWC—%Z Frank Muramoto wlsls W18 e
4 ’ [0
bhn 0. C 0z §§§§292§§ S 5
—l %g WU\QQE%?;%SE 8 g
SAMPLE NUMBER { DATE | TIME |3 o2 SAMPLE DESCRIPTION § g g I|E & E g|8l= g 3% 3|
e Oae \-\ider Rlakic woile (lead)
“7/4( { / / / R ,3 o BO-eb VOB Vidy (TPW[RTER | -1
B-17L 93] JLwop / L,\)(J-Q" , i
P, -
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red INOUNSHED BY-Afignature/Name DATE/TIME
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SELSS 0 O/__ £ieo SHIPPLD BY: [Signaturemiame] COURIER: [Signature/tlame| | RECEIVED FOR BY: ts,nmm,,,}\,_ﬂ,’,{,_:,'mh_“'"__" TATEAIME
SAMPLES SHIFPED ViAe
FeDEx urs T AIRBORNE (J '
HAND [ AIRFREIGH T a NRELL #: LAB:

Vs tad £ 0 A8
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Planning, Environmental Analyses and Hazardous
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u

TURNAROUND TIME:
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITE A B8 (714) 632 - 8521 ROUTINE QC &
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B C Analyticd

1085 Shary Circle
Concord. €4 94318
510/825-3891
Fox: 510/825-3924

Mr. Frank Muramoto
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, California

92670

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES

ANALYTICAL REPORT

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

LOG NO:

Received:

Mailed:

G95-10-408
20 0CT 85

NOY 1 1995

Project: 1233

Page 1

DATE SAMPLED

10-408-1 B-12 19 OCT 95

10-408-2 B-5 19 OCT 95

I 10-408-3 B-10 19 OCT 95

10-408-4 B-16 19 0oCT 95

I 10-408-5 Mit-100 19 OCT 95

PARAMETER 10-408-1  10-408-2  10-408-3  10-408-4  10-408-5

l Lead (7421), mg/L <(.002 0.0042 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002

Furnace Digestion {3020), Date 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95 10/30/95  10/30/95
TPH {8015M.7X)

Date Anatlyzed 10/27/95  10/27/95  10/27/95  10/27/95  10/27/95

Dilution Factor, Times 1 5 1 1 1

Benzene, ug/L 16 27 3.9 4.1 <0.5

Toluene, ug/L 13 15 1.5 <0.5 <0.5

Ethylbenzene, ug/L 81 210 74 22 72

Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L <10 <50 13 <10 15

180 530 170 100 27

Carbon Range, . C6-C12 C6-Cl2 {6-C12 £6-C12 C6-C12

TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L 1400 3400 1900 810 2200
Surrogates *=

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 52.7 269 54.7 54.0 59.7

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L  50.0 250 50.0 50.0 50.0

—— - " Wl S o o ey d b o M A M A Em e e M e MR M e M e e A S e M R A M e e e e e e e e e

I Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L

......

, B C Anabvtical
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1083 Shary Circle
Concord. €4 94518
510/825-3894
Fax: 510/825-3924

Mr. Frank Muramoto
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, California

92670

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES

LOG NO: (95-10-408

Received: 20 OCT 95

Project: 1233

Page 2
DATE SAMPLED

- e R Em L RN A e e e i = e T e T e ST e e e o e 8 e e e e W o = E = e e Y e TR e ey v e e e b e e oy e e = s o e M e

e e o e L e e g w e T TR TR e = e e W A RS e B ot e Y e R oy e A e A e o A o A o e e e b e e e e e o AR e —n .

LOG NG

10-408-6 B-15
10-408-7 EWEA MW-1
10-408-8 EWEA MW-3
10-408-9 EWEA MW-4
10-408-10  EWEA MuW-2
PARAMETER

Rt it ol e e T T R T N e e e L e )

Lead (7421}, mg/L
Furnace Digestion (3020), Date
TPH {8015M.TX)
Date Analyzed
Dilution Factor, Times
Benzene, ug/L
Toluene, ug/L
Ethyibenzene, ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
Carbon Range, .
TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L
Surrogates **

<0.002
10/30/95

10/27795
1

<0.5
<0.5
<0.5
<10
<0.5
C6-C12
<50

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 51.6

a,a,a-Irifluorotoluene Th., ug/t

50.0

<(.002
10/30/95

10/27795
1

<(}.5
2.2

<(.002
10/30/95

10/27/95
1

<(0.5
<0.5

1.7

19 OCT 95

20 OCT 95

20 OCT 95

20 0OCT 95

20 GCT 95

10-408-9 10-408-10
<{}.002 <0.002
10/30/95  10/30/95
10/28/95  10/28/95
1 1

<0.5 <(.5
<0.5 <0.5
<0.5 <0.5

<10 <1

<0.5 <0.5
C6-C12 6-C12
<50 <50

53.1 52.6
50.0 50.0

e e e o e ety ot e e e e W A e e e S Y M e e W My A e MmN e N mT G M TR e N M e v R e A m e

......
......
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10835 Sheay Circle
Concord, €4 94518
510/825-389%
Fax: 510/825-392.1

Mr. Frank Muramoto
Environmental Audit

1000 A Qrtega Way

Placentia, California 92670

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEGUS SAMPLES

- e R e A ey = g o e A A ot e o B R e A R e S W e e o e e W i e e =S S A e T e

10-408-11 MW-101
l 10-408-12  Effluent

o = e = v = e o b mA e B o g e b o A e A e et P e S e e  am e R e

PARAMETER 10-408-11

I Lead (7421}, mg/L <0.002

Furnace Digestion (3020), Date 10/30/95
" TPH (8015M.TX)

I Date Analyzed 10/28/95
Dilution Factor, Times 1
Benzene, ug/L <0.5

I Toluene, ug/L <0.5
Ethylbenzene, ug/L <0.5
Methyi-tert-butylether, ug/L <10

l Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L <0.5
Carbon Range, . £6-C12
TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L <50
Surrogates **

l a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene Rep., ug/L 53.7

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L 50.0

I B 7 dnalstical

LOG NO: G95-10-208

Received: 20 OCT 95

Project: 1233

Page 3
DATE SAMPLED

- e A8 i e -

20 OCT 95
20 OCT 95

<(.002
10/30/95

10/28/95

<,
<.
<Q.
<10
<0.5
C6-Ciz
<50

[S IRy I B

e e e e A ——
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1085 Shary Circle
Concord. C4 94518
510/825-3894

Fax: 5101825-392.4 LOG NO: G95-10-408

Received: 20 OCT 95

Mr. Frank Muramoto
Environmental Audit
1060 A Ortega Way
Placentia, California 92670
Project: 1233

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 4

e o e AR e e S e e B oy S B b L o e M S S A e T T Tt M A e S M T e M e e e e e A A e 8 e e

M%’// it ////‘,J/’M

Jane Freemyer, Program Mgn

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specific
compounds and samples investigated and may not pecessarily reflect
cther apparently similar material from the same or z similar locatiom.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, withour the
written approval of BCA. No use of this repert for promotiomal ox
advertising purposes is permitted without prior writtam BCA approval.

B C Analvtical



e VLRI 1 Lt 3 VIV e A iRl =1 ¥ 313 VI - L

: BC ANALYTTCAL : GLEN LAB : 11:21:17 01 NOV 1885 - P. 1 :

lPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION.. DETERM......... DATE...... METHOD..... EQUIP. BATCH.. ID.NO
ANALYZED

J10408*1 B~12 PB,GFA 10.30.85 7421 534-04 9851892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 B559
l DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
10408*2 B-5 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
’10408*3 B-10 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESKC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8558
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
'10408*4 B-16 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
I10408*5 Mit-100 PB,GFA 10.30.95 74231 534-04 951832 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 §51892 7093
'10408*6 B-15 P8,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
10408*7 EWEA MW-1 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
210408*8 EWEA Mi-3 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
i GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.27.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8539
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951862 7083
0510408*9 EWEA MW-4 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 H34-04 951892 7396
i GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.28.95 8015M.TX 536-23 655142 38559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 651892 7093
8510408*10 EWEA MW-2 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951852 7396
GAS .BTX.TESNC 10.28.95 8015M.TX A36-23 955142 8559
I D1G,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
9510408*11 MW-101 PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951892 7396
GAS.BTX.TESNC 10.28.95 8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 951892 7093
10408*12 Efluent PB,GFA 10.30.95 7421 534-04 951832 7396
GAS.BTX. TESNC 10.28.95 B8015M.TX 536-23 955142 8559
DIG,AQ,GFA 10.30.95 3020 651892 7093

— e -

Notes: Equipment

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

analyst.

BC Analytical employee identification number of

B C Analvtical



' BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR G9510408

[le REPORTED : 11/01/95 Page 1
l LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER
DATE  BATCH LC LT PERCENT
FIRAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT  RECOVERY
1. Lead C5103789*1 10.30.95 951892 0.0453 0.0500 mg/L 91
Lead C5103790*1 10.30.95 951892 0.0457 0.0500 mg/L 91
i BTEX/TPH C5103670*1
Date Analyzed 10.27.95 955142 10/27/95 10/27/95 Date N/A
Benzene 10.27.95 955142 14.6 15.2 ug/L 96
Toluene 10.27.95 955142 94.4 97.4 ug/lL 97
Ethylbenzene 10.27.95 955142 20.3 20.4 ug/L 100
Total Xylene Isomers 10.27.95 955142 122 119 ug/L 103
TPH {Gasoline Range) 10.27.95 955142 1160 1100 ug/L 105
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 10.27.95 955142 60.5 50.0 ug/L 121 ¢
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 10.27.95 955142 50.0 50.0 ug/L 160

B € Analvtical



D!E REPORTED :

PIAMETER

1.

Lead

BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR (9510408

11/01/95
ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DATE  BATCH LC1 LC2

NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT
10.30.95 951892 0.0453 0.0457 mg/L

Page 1

RELATIVE
% DIFF
1

B € Analytical



I BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR (9510408

[ITE REPORTED : 11/01/95 Page 1
MATRIX QC PRECISION (DUPLICATE SPIKES)
l BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DATE  BATCH MS MSD RELATIVE
E!RAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
. Lead 9510408*1  10.30.95 951892 0.0198 0.0194 wg/L 2
TPH 9510383*1
iDate Analyzed 10.27.95 955142 10/27/95 10/27/95 Date N/A
Benzene 10.27.95 955142 13.7 13.9 ug/L 1
Toluene 10.27.95 955142 88.9 88.5 ug/L 2
Ethylbenzene 10.27.95 955142 18.9 18.9 ug/L 0
Total Xylene Isomers 10.27.95 9551472 115 115 ug/L 0
TPIY (Gasoline Range) 10.27.95 955142 1149 1180 ug/L 3
a,a,a-Trifluorotoiuene Rep. 10.27.95 955142 58.8 58.7 ug/L y;
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 10.27.95 955142 50.0 50.0 ug/L 0

B C Analvtical



IITE REPORTED : 11/01/95

SAMPLE
!RAMETER NUMBER
. Lead 9510408*1
TPH 9510383*1
iBenzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene

Total Xylene Isomers
TPH (Gasoline Range)
a,a,a-Trif luorotoluene Rep.
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th.

BC ANALYTICAL

MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)

BATCH QC REPORT

DATE  BATCH

ANALYZED NUMBER
10.30.95 951892 99

10.27.95 955142
10.27.95 955142
10.27.95 955142
10.27.95 955142
10.27.95 955142
10.27.95 955142
10.27.95 955142

MS

o
%

90

92

93

97
104
118 @
100

ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69510408

MSD

o

97

91
91
93
97
107
117
100

TRUE

RESULT
0.0200

15.2
§7.4
20.4
119

1100
50.0
50.0

Page 1

UNIT
mg/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L

B C Analytical



. BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 9510408

DlE REPORTED : 11/01/95 Page 1
METHOD BLANKS AND REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
I FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER
DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PRRAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT METHOD

1T Lead B5102127*1 10.30.95 951892 O 0.002 mg/L 239.2

2u BTEX/TPH B5102061*1

Eate Analyzed 10.27.95 955142 10/27/95 NA Date BO15M
enzene 10.27.95 955142 0O 0.3 ug/L 8G15M
Toluene 10.27.95 955142 O 0.3 ug/L 8015H4
thylbenzens 10.27.95 955142 0 0.3 ug/L 8015H4
otal Xylene Isomers 10.27.95 955142 0 0.6 ug /L 8015H
TPH {Gasoline Range) 10.27.95 955142 0 100 ug/L 8015M
,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 10.27.95 955142 50.8 0.5 ug/L B01sM

E,a,aJriﬂuoroto]uene Th. 10.27.95 955142 50.0 NA ug/L 8015M

B C Analvtical



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

StID 1054 {510) 567-8777

April 25, 1996

Mr. Edward Leonhardt
Environmental Audit, Inc
1000A Ortega Way
Placentia, CA 92670-7125

RE: Use of ORC in Groundwater Monitoring Wells
Dear Mr. Leonhardt:

I have received information from Regenesis, who developed the
Oxygen Release Compound (ORC) remediation technology, that it is
not recommended to purge monitoring wells with ORC prior to
sampling. Purging would remove dissolved oxygen, thus defeating
the purpose of using ORC.

Future sampling should discontinue purging of wells B5 and Bl2.
Analysis for MTBE may also be discontinued at this time.

I1f you have any questions, I can be reached at (510) 567-6762.

EP% N

eva chu
Hazardous Materials Specialist

¢: Ed Koberstein, Montgomery Ward Inc, 1331 South Harbor Blvd.

Fullerton, CA 92632
files

mtgmry .4



714/632-8521 » FAX: 714/632-6754

D Mscend  MTAL &NJJJJ‘/‘)‘S‘S

@ Ao p“r\(f)'s"d of widlsy wl O

Ms. Eva Chu

Alameda County Health Care Services
Department of Environmental Health
Environmental Protection Division
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE: GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
FIRST QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Dear Ms. Chu:

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.®

1000-A ORTEGAWAY « PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125

Zh:C Wd 12 UdV 96

April 22, 1996
Project No. 1233

Enclosed herewith are two copies of our report entitled, "Ground Water Monitoring
Report, First Quarter 1996, Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center, 7575 Dublin Boulevard,

Dublin, California," dated March 29, 1996.

Please call the undersigned if you have any questions or need additional information.

Sincerely,

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.

?@DLAQM(V\\ﬂaA@d“

Edward H. Leonhardt, R.C.E. o %2\4{25?
Manager, Civil Engineering civiL
EHL:SH

enclosure

cc: E. Koberstein, Montgomery Ward (w/enclosure)
G. Jonas, Montgomery Ward (w/enclosure)
M. Gilmartin, Straw & Gilmartin (w/enclosure}
R. Enea, Enea Properties (w/enclosure)
M.B. DeBord, Altheimer & Gray (w/enclosure)

JRC:WORD:1233MB6A

PLANNING, ENVIRONMENTAL ANALYSES AND
HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES MANAGEMENT AND REMEDIATION



GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT
FIRST QUARTER 1996

Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

7575 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California

Prepared for:

MONTGOMERY WARD & CO., INCORPORATED
1331 South Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92632

Submitted to:

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

Project No. 1233

March 29, 1995

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. .

Planning, Environmental Analyses and Hazardous
Substances Management and Remediation

1000-A ORTEGA WAY
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125
714/632-8521



GROUND WATER MONTTORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1996
Monigomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 %Jublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This document constitutes the First Quarter 1996 ground water monitoring report for the
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center property located at 7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin,
California (Montgomery Ward site) (see Figure 1). Environmental Audit, Inc. (EAI) was
retained by Montgomery Ward to complete the quarterly monitoring. The quarterly ground
water monitoring activities are conducted during the first month of each calendar quarter, i.e.,
in January, April, July, and October.

A ground water extraction and treatment system was formerly operated at the Montgomery
Ward site between 1990 and 1995. Pursuant to approval from the Alameda County Health
Care Services, Department of Environmental Health (County Health) the ground water
extraction and treatment system was deactivated on October 20, 1995, and an oxygen releasing
compound (ORC) was placed in Montgomery Ward wells B-5 and B-12. Post remediation
monitoring is now being conducted. This report documents the first quarter sampling event
after deactivation of the ground water extraction and treatment system.

As requested by County Health, ground water monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4
associated with the Enea Properties sites located immediately south of the intersection of
Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard (see Figure 1), are included in the quarterly ground
water monitoring activities for the Montgomery Ward site. ‘

All wells associated with the Montgomery Ward site and Enea Properties sites are gauged on a
quarterly basis. The following lists the wells sampled on a quarterly basis:

January: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

April: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1, MW-2, MW-3 and MW-4

July: Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

October:  Montgomery Ward wells: B-5, B-10, B-12, B-16, MW-100 and MW-102
Enea wells: MW-1 and MW-3

2.0 FIELD INVESTIGATION

2.1 GROUND WATER ELEVATION SURVEY

On January 11, 1996, EAI gauged all wells associated with the Montgomery Ward site and
Enea Properties sites using an Oil Recovery System interface probe accurate to 0.01 feet. No
free-product was detected in any of the wells. The measured water levels were converted to
elevations relative to mean sea level datum by subtracting the measured water level for each
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
1575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

well from the ground level datum (see Table 1). Ground water elevation data obtained from
the wells were used to construct a ground water elevation map (see Figure 2).

2.2 DISSOLVED OXYGEN READINGS

On January 11, 1996 dissolved oxygen readings were obtained from each well using a YSI
Model 508 dissolved oxygen meter. Readings were obtained at the water surface and from
one, three, five and seven feet below the water surface (see Table 2).

2.3  GROUND WATER SAMPLING

On January 12, 1996, ground water samples were obtained for analytical testing from

Montgomery Ward wells B-5, B-10, B-12, MW-100 and MW-102, and from Enea Propertleseb sk

wells MW-1 and MW-3. Prior to sarnplmg, all wells were purged using 2 Whale Supersub

921 submersible pump. Purging activities continued until the temperature, conductivity and\p

pH of the extracted water had stabilized (see Appendix A). L5+ lL
W“%\.:k(:{o..

All wells were sampled in the order that purging activities were completed. The water

samples were collected from just below the water surface using Voss Technologies disposable

bottom bailers equipped with volatile organic compound samplers. Use of these bailers

precludes the potential for cross-contamination. The water samples were sealed in a one-liter

plastic bottle and two 40-milliliter Volatile Organic Analysis vials with Teflon septa lined lids.

The containers were completely filled so that no head space existed between the samples and

the lids. The samples were labeled with the sample point identification, date, time and EAI

project number, and immediately placed into an ice chest, chilled using ice. The samples

remained chilled until delivered to the laboratory for analytical testing. All samples were

logged on a chain of custody record form (see Appendix B).

Ground water samples from wells B-5, B-10 and B-12 also were collected for physicochemical
and microbiological analyses.

2.4  SAMPLING EQUIPMENT CLEANING PROTOCOL

The submersible pump and hose system (Equipment) used to purge the wells prior to sampling
was decontaminated between each purging activity using the following procedure:

- the Equipment was flushed in a solution of Alconox detergent and tap water; and

- the Equipment was flushed with tap water.
2.5 EFFLUENT HANDLING
All effluent generated during purging, sampling and equipment decontamination activities was
sealed in labeled 55-gallon drums. The drums remain on the Montgomery Ward site pending

proper disposal. Documentation regarding disposal of the effluent will be submitted at a later
date.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dubiin Boulevard, Dubiin, CA

3.0 ANALYTICAL TESTING

All samples were delivered for analytical testing to BC Analytical, a state certified hazardous
waste testing laboratory (Certificate No. 1353) located in Concord, California. The samples
were tested for total petrolenm hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G) by modified FPA Method
8015, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl tertiary butyl ether
(MTBE) by EPA Method 8020, and total lead using EPA Method 7421. The results of the
testing are shown in Table 3 along with the results from previous testing periods. The
laboratory reports are contained in Appendix B. Figure 3 shows the testing results for TPH-G,
BTEX and MTBE.

Physicochemical and/or microbiological analyses were conducted on ground water samples
obtained from wells B-5, B-10 and B-12. Physicochemical analyses were conducted only on
sample B-12, utilizing a HACH Spectrophotometric and ion-specific procedures.
Microbiological analyses were performed on all samples utilizing standard plate count
procedures on Trypticase Soy Agar (TSA, general/heterotrophic enumeration), and Minimal
Salts Agar supplemented with 500 parts per million (ppm) gasoline as the sole carbon source
(MS, selective degrader enumeration). Plates were incubated under aerobic conditions for four
days at room temperature prior {0 enumeration. The results of these analyses are shown on
Table 4.

4.0 DISCUSSION AND CONCLUSIONS

The water level is wells sampled this guarter, excluding Montgomery Ward well B-12, rose on
average about 0.5 feet. The water rise in Montgomery Ward well B-12 (this well was
formerly used for ground water extraction purposes) was higher given its diameter and
construction standards. Generally, there was a slight increase in the BTEX concentrations
detected in the water samples obtained from the Montgomery Ward wells. This is expected
given that the source of contamination was from underground tanks formerly located on the
sitt and that residual contamination (below levels at which County Health requires
remediation) is present in capiliary fringe soils. Under these circumstances, a rise in the water
table of 0.5 feet will result in higher dissolved BTEX concentrations.

Conversely, on the Enea Properties sites where contamination is confined to the saturated
zone, a rise in the water table typically results in lower BTEX concentrations. This is in fact
what occurred at the Enea Properties sites.

The results of the physicochemical and microbiological analyses conducted on ground water
samples obtained from Montgomery Ward wells B-5, B-10 and B-12 prior to and after
installation of the ORC, show that installation of the ORC has not appreciably increased the
indigenous microorganisms present in the subsurface capable of degrading the hydrocarbons.
Therefore, it appears that continued use of the ORC may not be warranted. A
recommendation regarding the continued use of ORC will be made after the results of the
Second Quarter 1996 sampling event are available.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REPORT FIRST QUARTER 1996
Mont%)mery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

50 LIMITATION

Our professional services have been performed using that degree of care and skill ordinarily
exercised, under similar circumstances, by reputable environmental consultants practicing in
this or similar localities. This report has been prepared for Montgomery Ward Auto Service
Center. The conclusions and recommendations included in this report are based on
information contained or referenced herein, and our best judgment. No other warranty,
expressed or implied, is made as to the professional advice contained in this report.
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GROUND WATER MONITORING REFPORT FIRST QUARTER 1996
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
7575 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, CA

6.0 MONTGOMERY WARD CERTIFICATION

I certify under penalty of perjury that, based upon the professional reputation of and the
information supplied by the environmental consultant and laboratory who prepared or who
participated in the preparation of this report, the information contained in this report and ail
attachments is, to the best of my knowledge and belief true, accurate, and complete. I am
aware that there are significant penalties for submitting false information, including the
possibility of fine and imprisonment for knowing violations.

Montgomery Ward & Co., Incorporated

Ed Koberstein
Field Engineer
Montgomery Ward
1331 South Harbor Boulevard
Fullerton, CA 92632

20 et 21/ %

Signature Date

JRC:EHL:SARB:sh

JRC WORD: 1233M96A
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TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Propt.arties- Page 1 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of; Measured depth to Ground water
PVYC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
B-5
340.05
04/16/92 10.62 - 0.00 329.43
07/24/92 11.91 - 0.00 328.14
10/22/92 12.97 - 0.00 327.08
01/15/93 12.97 - 0.00 327.08
04/15/93 09.75 - 0.00 330.30
05/14/93 10.07 - 0.00 32998
07/14/93 10.80 - 0.00 329.25
10/14/93 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
01/13/94 12.23 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/94 11.30 - 0.00 328.75
07/05/94 12.37 - 0.00 327.68
10/04/94 13.04 - 0.00 327.01
Q1/18/95 1043 - 0.00 320.62
04/20/95 09.70 - 0.00 33035
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 329.20
10/19/95 12.08 - 0.00 327.97
01/11/96 11.50 - 0.00 328.55
B-10
339.70
04/16/92 - 0.00 329.38
07/24/92 11.69 - 0.00 328.01
10/22/92 12.67 - 0.00 327.03
01/15/93 09,48 - 0.00 330.22
04/15/93 09.49 - 0.00 330.21
05/14/93 09.87 - 0.00 329.83
07/14/93 10.64 - 0.00 320.06
10/14/93 11.80 - 0.00 327.90
01/13/94 11.94 - 0.00 327.76
04/04/94 11.00 - 0.00 328.70
07/05/94 12.08 - 0.00 327.62
10/04/94 12.69 - 0,00 327.01
01/18/95 09.89 - 0.00 329.81
04/20/95 09.40 - 0.00 330.30
07/27/95 10.55 - 0.00 329.15
10/19/95 11.76 - 0.00 327.94
01/11/96 11.19 - 0.00 328.51
B-12
339.10
04/16/92 09.95 - 0.00 329.15
07/24/92 11.57 - 0.00 327.53
10/22/92 12.82 - 0.00 32628

Project No. 1233
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TABLE 1

GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties Page 2 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
01/15/93 08.66 - 0.00 330.44
04/15/93 08.70 - 0.00 33040
05/14/93 | 09.32 - 0.00 329.78
07/14/93 09.95 - 0.00 329.135
10/14/93 10.94 - 0.00 328.16
01/13/94 11.28 - 0.00 327.82
04/04/94 10.32 - 0.00 328.78
07/05/94 19.25 - 0.00 319.85
10/04/94 19.27 - 0.00 319.83
01/18/95 10.99 - 0.00 328.11
04/20/95 08.60 - 0.00 330.50
07/27/95 14.62 - 0.00 324.48
10/19/95 20.43 - 0.00 318.67
01/11/96 10.39 - 0.00 328.71
B-15
340.62
04/16/92 11.09 - 0.00 329.53
07/24/92 12.33 - 0.00 328.29
10/22/92 13.25 - | 0.00 327.37
01/15/93 ! 10.22 - 0.00 330.40
04/15/93 10.26 - 0.00 330.36
05/14/93 10.64 - 0.00 329.98
07/14/93 . 11.35 - .00 329.27
10/14/93 | 12.41 - 0.00 328.21
01/13/94 12.59 - 0.00 328.03
04/04/94 11.74 - 0.00 328.88
07/05/94 | 12.86 - 0.00 327.76
10/04/94 13.35 - 0.00 327.27
01/18/95 10.71 - 0.00 329.91
04/20/95 10.15 - 0.00 33047
07/27/95 | 11.30 - 0.00 329.32
10/19/95 12.47 - 0.00 328.15
01/11/96 11.86 - 0.00 328.76
B-16 i
339.82 l
04/16/92 i 10.63 - 0.00 329.19
07/24/92 | 11.90 - 0.00 327.92
10/22/92 ! 12.88 - 0.00 326.94
01/15/93 ' 09.79 - 0.00 330.03
04/15/93 i 09.83 - 0.00 32999
05/14/93 i 10.20 - ‘ 6.00 329.62
07/14/93 ! 10.92 - 0.00 328.90
10/14/93 | 11.99 - 0.00 327.83
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties Page 3 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of} Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured {feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
01/13/94 12.16 - 0.00 327.66
(04/04/94 11.28 - 0.00 328.54
07/05/94 12.28 - 0.00 327.54
10/04/94 12.89 - 0.00 326.93
01/18/95 10.21 - 0.00 329.61
04/20/95 09.79 - 0.00 330.03
07/27/95 10.85 - 0.00 328.97
10/19/95 11.97 - 0.00 327.85
01/11/96 11.43 - 0.00 328.39
MW-100
339.61
05/14/93 10.34 - 0.00 329.27
07/14/93 11.00 - 0.00 328.61
10/14/93 12.12 - 0.00 327.49
01/13/94 12.25 - 0.00 327.36
04/04/94 11.36 - 0.00 328.25
07/05/94 12.22 - 0.00 327.39
10/04/94 12.88 - 0.00 326.73
01/18/95 10.27 - 0.00 329.34
04/20/95 10.00 - 0.00 329.61
07/27/95 10.91 - 0.00 328.70
10/19/95 11.95 - 0.00 327.66
01/11/96 11.53 - 0.00 328.08
MW-101
338.54
05/14/93 09.91 - 0.00 328.63
07/14/93 10.38 - 0,00 328.16
10/14/93 11.30 - 0.00 327.24
01/13/94 11.21 - 0.00 327.33
04/04/94 10.69 - 0.00 327.85
07/05/94 11.39 - 0.00 327.15
10/04/94 11.98 - 0.00 326.56
01/18/95 09.84 - 0.00 328.70
04/20/95 09.61 - 0.00 328.93
07/27/95 10.27 - 0.00 32827
10/19/95 11,14 - 0.00 32740
01/11/96 10.83 - 0.00 327.71
MW-102
339.23
05/14/93 09.60 - 0.00 329.63
07/14/93 10.31 - 0.00 328.92
10/14/93 11.57 - 0.00 327.66
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC.



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enea Properties Page 4 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface ofi Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness (feet MSL)
01/13/94 11.71 - 0.00 327.52
04/04/94 10.83 - 0.00 328.40
07/05/94 11.65 - 0.00 327.96
10/04/94 12.36 - 0.00 326.87
01/18/95 09.59 - 0.00 329.64
04/20/95 09.27 - 0.00 329.96
07/27/95 10.22 - 0.00 329.01
10/19/1995 ® NM - 0.00 NM
01/11/96 338.44 10.13 - 0.00 32831
ENEA MW-1
335.84
10/14/93 09.05 - 0.00 326.79
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.36 - 0.00 327.48
07/05/94 09.04 - | 0.00 326.80
10/04/94 09.66 - [ 0.00 326.18
01/18/95 07.53 - 0.00 328.31
04/20/95 07.41 - 0.00 328.43
07/27/95 08.03 - | 0.00 327.81
10/19/95 08.82 - 0.00 327.02
01/11/96 08.52 - 0.00 327.32
ENEA MW-2
335.61
10/14/93 08.90 - 0.00 326.71
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.05 - 0.00 327.56
07/05/94 08.84 - | 0,00 326.77
10/04/94 09.59 - ] 0.00 326.02
01/18/95 07.01 - | .00 328.60
04/20/95 06.85 - 0.00 328.76
07/27/95 07.65 - 0.00 327.96
10/19/95 08.63 - 0.00 326.98
01/11/96 08.22 - 0.00 327.39
ENEA MW-3
336.93
10/14/93 09.89 - | 0.00 327.84
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 09.19 - 0.00 327.74
07/05/94 09.92 - i 0.00 327.01
10/04/94 10.56 - ! 0.00 326.37
01/18/95 08.26 - 0.00 328.67
04/20/95 08.09 - 0.00 328.84
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. »



TABLE 1
GROUND WATER ELEVATIONS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center
Enef:'. Properties: Page 5 of 5
Dublin, California
Elevation of top surface of] Measured depth to Ground water
PVC well casing ground water Measured depth to Product elevation
Date Measured (feet MSL) (feet bgs) Product Thickness {feet MSL)
07/27/95 08.81 - 0.00 328.12
10/19/95 09.68 - 0.00 327.25
01/11/96 09.32 - 0.00 327.61
ENEA MW-4
335.76
10/14/93 NI - 0.00 NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.55 - 0.00 327.21
07/05/94 09.15 - 0.00 326.61
10/04/94 09.77 - 0.00 325.99
01/18/95 07.79 - 0.00 327.97
04/20/95 07.72 - 0.00 328.04
07/27/95 08.24 - 0.00 327.52
10/19/95 08.95 - 0.00 326.81
01/11/96 08.70 - 0.00 327.06
ENEA EW-1
336.08
10/14/93 NI - 0.00. NI
01/13/94 NM - 0.00 NM
04/04/94 08.62 - 0.00 327.46
07/05/94 09.28 - 0.00 326.80
16/04/94 09.89 - 0.00 326.1%
01/18/95 07.76 - 0.00 32832
04/20/95 07.66 - 0.00 32842
07/27/95 08.27 - 0.00 327.81
10/19/95 09.05 - 0.00 327.03
01/11/96 08.75 - 0.00 32733
NOTES:
{1) = Well MW-102 was not measured because the well was naccessible due to street construction.
[
NI Not installed, WM - Not measured
MSL Mean Sea Level
bgs below ground surface
Depth to water is as measured from the cut notch at the top side of each PVC weH caging.
The elevations of all wells were surveyed in October 1993 to City of Dublin Benchmark No. DUB-680 (elevation=331.60 MSL)i
located along Dublin Boulevard, 0.60 miles easterly from San Ramon Road.
!
All depth to water measurements were converted to MSL elevations using well casing elevation datum surveyed on 10/14/93.
I 1 i
Wells B-3, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Bivd.
! T [ [ E
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Enea Properties and ar¢ located at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Boulevard.
DTP:1233:ELEV.X1S
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TABLE 2

DISSOLVED OXYGEN MEASUREMENTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Ene_a Propt.arties_ Page 1 of 2
Dublin, California
Milliprams per liter {mg/D)
Date Measured | At Water Surface One foot bgs Three feet bgs Fivefeetbgs | Seven feet bgs
B-5 |
10/19/95 1.68 0.69 0.23 0.13 I 0.12
01/11/96 >20 1.59 0.48 0.25 | 0.21
|
B-10 i
10/19/95 2.77 0.56 0.43 0.76 0.18
01/11/96 2.96 0.29 0.18 0.17 0.16
B-12
10/19/95 5.86 0.42 0.09 0.03 0.00
01/11/96 9.02 0.87 0.25 0.12 0.11
B-15
10/19/95 6.15 1.63 0.85 0.17 0.18
01/11/96 4.81 1.01 0.85 0,77 0.30
B-16
10/19/95 0.91 0.21 0.13 0.09 0.12
01/11/96 2.57 0.46 0.28 0.27 0.26
MW-100
10/19/95 1.58 0.54 0.40 0.39 0.35
01/11/96 244 0.28 0.22 0.13 0.16
MW-101
10/19/95 3.38 2.38 1.90 1.12 0.70
01/11/96 5.40 132 1.24 1,26 0.87
MW-102
10/19/95® NM NM NM NM NM
01/11/96 7.78 0.57 0.20 0.16 0.11
ENEA MW-1
10/19/95 7.50 2.07 0.71 0.54 0.20
01/11/96 8.75 0.63 0.25 0.16 0.12
ENEA MW-2
10/19/95 4.63 127 0.34 0.28 NM
01/11/96 3.67 0.56 0.34 0.31 NM
ENEA MW-3
10/19/95 7.22 2.66 1.20 0.94 0.14
01/11/96 8.03 0.65 0.33 0.14 0.11
ENEA MW-4
10/19/95 4.04 0.95 0.45 0.27 0.36
01/11/96 4.60 0.50 0.19 0.16 0.15
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC. 3



TABLE 2

DISSOLVED OXYGEN MEASUREMENTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Enea Properties Page 2 of 2
Dublin, California
Milligrams per liter (mg/1)
Date Measured | At Water Surface One foot bgs Three feet bgs Five feet bgs Seven feet bgs

ENEA EW-1

10/19/95 542 1.10 036 022 0.09

01/11/96 5.55 0.76 0.22 0.17 0.13
[NOTES:
(1) = Well MW-102 was not measured because the well was inaccessible due to street construction.
M - Not measured |
bgs - below ground surface

Wells B-5, B-12, B-15, B-16, MW-100, MW-101 and MW-102 are owned by Montgomery Ward and are associated with 7575 Dublin Blvd.
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4 and EW-1 are owned by Enea Properties and are located at Amador Plaza Road and Dublin Bounlevard.
| 1

K:1233:0XYCGEN.XLS | | |
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 1 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
Well B-5
04-16-92 4400 670 160 280 320 ND NA
07-24-92 31000 5400 2600 2200 5800 ND NA
10-22-92 9100 1100 190 520 740 ND NA
01-15-93 2300 530 160 300 470 7.9 NA
04-15-93 4900 600 160 470 390 ND NA
07-14-93 8800 590 210 840 1100 9.9 NA
10-14-93 4500 530 46 490 350 ND NA
01-13-94 120 15 1.9 12 11 ND NA
04-04-94 5700 450 39 350 400 ND NA
(7-05-94 2200 69 13 150 95 ND NA
10-03-94 4700 190 38 510 570 ND NA
01-18-95 2200 53 27 120 280 ND NA
04-21-95 5800 90 74 300 910 4.0 NA
07-28-95 2600 37 26 190 570 2.5 ND
10-20-95 3400 27 15 210 530 42 ND
01-12-96 2100 37 12 130 320 7.5 ND
Well B-10
04-16-92 7300 1400 640 880 1100 ND NA
07-24-92 27000 3800 1600 2000 4000 ND NA
10-22-92 16000 2300 340 1100 1200 ND NA
01-15-93 10000 1400 310 730 1100 13 NA
04-15-93 8100 580 270 810 580 19 NA
07-14-93 6400 840 120 750 800 7.1 NA
10-14-93 100000 720 120 930 1100 ND NA
01-13-94 18000 990 180 1300 2400 ND NA
04-04-94 12000 370 96 900 1800 ND NA
07-05-54 7800 170 50 550 810 ND NA
10-03-94 6300 120 33 480 630 ND NA
01-18-95 3300 38 28 160 450 29 NA
04-21-95 4200 39 8.6 220 310 ND NA
07-28-95 2900 22 43 140 330 2.0 55
10-20-95 1900 39 1.5 74 170 ND 13
01-12-96 3400 24 5.4 130 260 4.5 94
Well B-12
04-16-92 12000 1300 1160 510 1200 ND NA
07-24-92 12000 1000 630 520 1000 ND NA
10-22-92 11000 370 230 460 940 ND NA
01-15-93 120 28 ND 1.6 3.6 11 NA
04-15-93 7100 730 240 350 570 ND NA
07-14-93 4500 540 97 380 610 ND NA
10-14-93 11000 710 170 630 1600 ND NA
01-13-54 6000 330 100 330 620 24 NA
04-04-94 8700 350 58 350 660 ND NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, ING;



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (pph)

Page 2 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
07-05-94 8800 250 340 370 920 ND NA
10-03-94 1300 63 42 110 140 ND NA
01-18-95 5000 93 65 190 510 ND NA
04-21-95 14000 190 320 420 1500 ND NA
07-28-95 10000 110 120 490 1500 ND ND
10-20-95 1400 16 13 81 180 ND ND
01-12-96 2900 23 3.6 130 240 7.0 ND
Well B-15
04-16-92 65 44 24 6.1 2.8 ND NA
07-24-92 ND 36 1.5 3.1 1.6 ND NA
10-22-52 ND 1.7 0.89 0.78 0.88 ND NA
01-15-93 ND ND ND ND ND 13 NA
04-15-93 ND 2.8 ND 3.0 15 ND NA
07-14-93 ND ND ND 0.57 0.74 7.8 NA
10-14-93 ND 0.96 2.6 13 36 25 NA
01-13-94 ND ND 0.92 0.70 . 2 ND NA
04-04-94 ND ND ND 0.56 1 ND NA
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND 0.69 ND 22 ND NA
04-21-95 ND ND 1.0 ND 25 ND NA
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS N3 NS NS NS N3
Well B-16
04-16-92 1300 390 1.7 35 93 ND NA
07-24-92 1600 120 5.7 120 410 ND NA
10-22-92 1000 76 ND 55 130 ND NA
01-15-93 160 6.5 0.86 23 2.6 5.5 NA
04-15-93 300 65 ND 13 2 ND NA
07-14-93 170 59 ND 4.6 i2 ND NA
10-14-93 390 11 24 16 45 21 NA
01-13-94 350 8.7 0.62 25 68 ND NA
04-04-94 550 8.7 ND 35 81 ND NA
07-05-94 850 14 5.6 52 130 ND NA
10-03-94 210 53 ND 26 5.8 ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND 0.94 ND 1.3 2.7 NA
04-21-95 ND ND 0.66 ND ND ND NA
07-28-95 57 0.71 ND 1.6 2.6 ND ND
10-20-95 810 4.1 ND 22 100 ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Well MW-100
05-13-93 13000 83 ND 960 820 NA NA
07-14-93 13000 32 ND 1400 790 8 NA

Project No. 1233

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCy



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (ppb)

Page 3 of 4
Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
10-14-93 7500 48 16 500 520 22 NA
01-13-94 7000 51 ND 590 330 ND NA
04-04-94 9800 69 ND 540 410 ND NA
07-05-94 5900 31 8.7 190 190 ND NA
10-03-94 3900 ND ND 220 200 ND NA
01-18-95 3700 48 31 190 120 2.8 NA
04-21-95 3100 10 ND 130 44 ND NA
07-28-95 3300 ND ND 100 42 ND ND
10-20-95 2200 ND ND 72 27 ND 15
01-12-96 1400 ND ND 43 19 ND ND
Well MW-101
65-13-93 ND ND ND ND ND NA NA
07-14-93 ND ND ND ND ND 11 NA
10-14-93 ND 0.65 0.89 ND 1.1 ND NA
01-13-94 ND ND ND ND ND 28 NA
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND NDb NA
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND ND ND ND 2.6 NA
04-21-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
Well MW-102
05-13-93 3600 17 ND 130 63 NA NA
07-14-93 1500 1 ND 64 4.5 ND NA
10-14-93 24000 9.6 5.2 60 60 ND NA
01-13-94 2000 22 ND 26 55 ND NA
04-04-94 2100 16 2.5 15 35 ND NA
07-05-94 1300 7 2.9 10 23 ND NA
10-03-94 620 5.1 ND 52 11 ND NA
01-18-95 440 ND ND 3.0 5.3 3.7 NA
04-21-95 250 ND 0.78 0.96 0.63 ND NA
07-28-95 140 ND ND ND 0.70 ND ND
10-20-95 @ NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
01-12-96 1500 ND ND 0.68 ND ND ND
ENEA MW-1
10-14-93 5700 76 19 160 460 ND NA
04-04-94 7000 27 ND 260 49 ND NA
07-05-94 5100 23 ND 260 50 ND NA
10-03-94 4400 8.1 ND 170 50 ND NA
01-18-65 2000 7.1 24 47 5.5 2.2 NA
04-21-95 1400 2.9 9.0 22 1.2 5.8 NA
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, ING;



TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion {ppb)
Page 4 of 4

Compounds TFH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
07-28-95 1100 ND ND 14 14 ND 10
18-20-935 1700 ND 22 22 36 ND 23
01-12-96 920 ND ND 9.9 2.2 ND ND
ENEA MW-2
10-14-93 ND ND ND 1.1 0.71 21 NA
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 21 NA
07-05-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10-03-94 500 i.1 ND 22 4.5 ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND ND ND ND 24 NA
04-21-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND 0.57 ND ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS N§ NS NS NS NS
ENEA MW-3
10-14-93 2600 26 30 100 130 ND NA
04-04-94 2600 13 34 90 140 ND NA,
Q7-05-94 3400 15 5 31 48 ND NA
10-03-94 1400 6.3 ND 31 36 ND NA
01-18-95 2300 5.1 1.6 2.9 18 21 NA
04-21-95 1900 53 ND 7.5 42 ND NA
07-28-95 1400 ND ND 5.5 1.5 ND 11
10-20-95 730 ND ND 1.7 ND ND ND
01-12-96 370 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ENEA MW-4
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 23 NA
07-05-54 ND ND 0.5 ND 0.62 ND NA
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND 0.87 ND ND 7.2 NA
04-21-95 ND ND 1.7 ND ND 2.8 NA
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND 2.9 ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NOTES:

(1) -Well MW-102 was not sampled because well was inaccessible due to street construction.

NA-Not Analyzed

ND-Not Detectad

NS-Not Sampled

DTP:1233:ANALYTIC.DOC
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TABLE 3

ANALYTICAL TESTING RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

ENEA Properties
Dublin, California
Parts per billion (pph)
Page 4 of 4

Compounds TPH-G Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Xylenes Lead MTBE
07-28-95 1100 ND ND 14 14 ND 10
10-20-95 1700 ND 2.2 22 3.6 ND 23
01-12-96 920 ND ND 9.9 22 ND ND
ENEA MW-2
10-14-93 ND ND ND 1.1 0.71 2] NA
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 21 NA
07-05-54 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
10-03-94 590 1.1 ND 22 6.5 ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND ND ND ND 2.4 NA
04-21-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND 0.57 ND ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
ENEA MW-3
10-14-93 2600 26 30 100 130 ND NA
04-04-94 2600 13 3.4 90 140 ND NA
07-05-94 34060 15 5 31 48 ND NA
10-03-94 1400 6.3 ND 31 36 ND NA
01-18-95 2300 5.1 1.6 2.9 18 2.1 NA
04-21-95 1500 53 ND 7.5 42 ND NA
07-28-95 1400 ND ND 55 1.5 ND 11
10-20-95 730 ND Nb 1.7 ND ND ND
01-12-96 370 ND ND ND ND ND ND
ENEA MW-4
04-04-94 ND ND ND ND ND 23 NA
07-05-94 ND ND 0.5 ND 0.62 ND NA
10-03-94 ND ND ND ND ND ND NA
01-18-95 ND ND 0.87 ND ND 72 NA
04-21-95 ND Nb 1.7 ND ND 2.8 NA
07-28-95 ND ND ND ND ND 2.9 ND
10-20-95 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND
01-12-96 NS NS NS NS NS NS NS
NOTES:

(1) -Well MW-102 was not sampled because well was inaccessible due to street construction.

NA-Not Analyzed

ND-Not Detected

NS-Not Sampled

DTP.1233:ANALYTICDOC
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TABLE 4

PHYSICOCHEMICAL AND MICROBIOLOGICAL RESULTS
Montgomery Ward Auto Service Center

Dublin, California
Page 1 of 1
Parameter pH Nitrate Nitrite Ammoniurn Phosphate GME SME %BIO
(ppm) (ppm) {ppm) (ppm)

Well B-5
10-20-95 NA NA NA NA NA 24 0.23 9.6
01-12-96 NA NA NA NA NA 0.88 0.05 57
Well B-10
10-20-95 NA NA NA NA NA 13 0.02 1.5
01-12-96 NA NA NA NA NA 1.6 0.04 25
Well B-12
10-20-95 6.9 2.6 ND 0.17 0.2 2.8 0.11 3.9
01-12-96 7.1 0.2 0.3 1.6 52 9.9 0.27 2.7
NOTES:

GME-Gen. Microb. Enumeration (Colony forming units {Viable cells ) X16%/mi)

NA-Not Analyzed

ND-Not Detected at detection limit of 0.1 ppm

ppm -Parts per million

SME-Sel. Microb. Enumeration (Colony forming units {Vizble cells) X 10%/mi)

%BIO-Percent Biodegraders ‘
DTP.1233:BIOLRES DOC
Project No. 1233 ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INCy
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APPENDIX A: GROUND WATER SAMPLING LOG FORMS
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PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WATER@@mB@HDEm@

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC - 27
PRQJECTNO.. 12"3
Plaging Environmenial Anabyses and W QIR Montgomer,‘r‘v’furd;_[)ub]in
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA % (714) 632 - 8521 WELLNO.: AT
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 T (714) 632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER{INCHES): zZ7
SAMPLEDBY. AH/IRC
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONECASINGYOLUMEOF WATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTHTO WATER DEPTH TO FREE WELLCASINGIDinches) _ VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL (%) LEVEL (f. bys) PRODUCT (%, bgs) 10 < 016
iz | — (3] —1. | 08
i | | 4
e L]
X WELLVOLUME = ONECASING
' VOLUMEFACTOR YOLUHECFWATER [GALLONS)
PURGETIME (s): w725 ] sw[ 7,3 ]
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(x)  DEDICATEDPUMPI]  BAILER] OTHER()
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTMITY y | TURBIDITY | DISSOLYED REMARKS
PURGED (F) | (Wivo-ohms/am)x10&] | P (NTU) OXYGEN
5> | S92 Ly Sl Jb§
S| 5%) | 119 AU 112
.5 QY 12 1500 &1
> (1. L i, 14 1M1 g.9¢ |

|

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED (hrs): [ x20 ]
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP( ]  DEDICATEDPUMP(]  BAILER(Xx]  OTHER(Q
TYPE/MODEL LVOSS Technologies Disposable 1

COMMENTS:




PAGE ] OF 1

GROUND WNER@@M[@UM@ Log

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC 112 15¢
- PTG, e
Plarning, Mm ﬁﬁ%”‘d Hﬁz"”d‘”“z QLRNT. Montgomery Wurf!, ?ubiin !
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUTEA B (734)632-8521  |WELLNO: £ ~ e
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 I3 (714)632-6754 | WEL| DIAMETER (INCHES): P
SAMPLEDBY: AHIRC |

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONECASINGYOLUMEOF WATER CALCULATED USING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME EACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTHTOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASING D inches)  VOLUMEFACTCR
WELL (k) LEVEL {f. bgs) PRODUCT {f. bas) <20 > Q16 "
— 1114 4.0 0.65
Lzlz_—_l E:|j — y 04

S {18 ,?g | Nz | Z 7/ |

X WELL YOLUKE = CHECASING
YOLUMEFACIOR YOLUMEOFWATRIGALLOKS)
PURGETIME {hrs): wr [ 7 dd | s | 7.5 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPT)  DEDICATEDPUMP]  BALERD]  OTHERD)
TYPE/MODEL: [WhaleSupersub 921 i
sAllons | Tewp | cowpuay 1 | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED RELARKS
PURGED | (F) | (Micoohms/em)x 102 | P 1 (wTe) | oxveeN
rs L GoS 1L Ll RN |
3 |els 1 A EWZE :
435 1139 11,19 hie |Gl 5
& quf /r{c/ 7:/.‘_’? 3 L !
{
!
|

|
|
l
|
|

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED (rs): PR ]

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP{ ] _DEDICATEDPUMPL)  BAILERTx] OTHER[)
TYPE/MODEL - Yoss Tachnologies Disposable I
COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WATER@@mmpﬂum@ &og

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT, INC izl ae
PRGJECTNO 1233 I
PmE§ %’;ﬁm H‘ﬂlﬂdo"‘[ QRN Montgomery Ward, Dublin '
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUITEA R (714) 632 - 8521 WHLNO, %-,\7’ !
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 &2 (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETERINGHES)}: | (8" |
SAMPLEDBY. AHIRC 'g
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONE CASINGYOLUME OF WATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOE DEPTH TOWATER DEPTH O FREE WELLCASING[D(inches)  VOLUREFACTOR
WELL {1 LEVEL {ft. bes) PRODUCT . bgs) 20 016 -
] - — |
] | A L4
e ) ]
X WELL YOLUME = ONECASING
YOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEOFWATRR (GALLCHS)
PURGETIME (hrs.): SWRT | R:55 | [ g5 | ‘
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP(X) DEDICATEDPUMPL]  BAILERD)  OTHERRC)
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub 921 ﬁl
GALLONS | TEMP | CONDUCTIVITY TURBIDITY | DISSOLYED REMARKS
PURGED | (F) | (Mimo-obmsfemx10=1| P L vty | oxveeN
o 50.¢ | 34yt A5 380
120§ 6§21 | E.L;Oxro” Y| ALY
5c | 5t.o | 5efxot e EST
qo | (0.5 | 188 xich 724 | el |
so oo f | 54 rct 132 145 | |
e 2.\ | eclnet 7.32 3>
0 | el ] fadxe Y22l 2> |
80 | L1k | 8.a5%i0" 1320227 |
Ao G182 | 2t .24 208 5
<o | o 8 .54 xic- I AN
WwWo | 610 | 3.L40 ok 1A 1) O

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIMESAMPLED hrs.): . Guc |

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP )  DEDICATEDPUMPIY)  BAILERTX] QTHERD
TYPE/MODEL ’ Yoss Technologies Disposable |
COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WAII'ERS@m@UnEm@ Log

ENVIRONMIENTAL AUDIT INC | DATE: | i/ I9c
® | PROJECTNO: | 1533 s
A f"ms i W A";"zdl)“%”’d W QIRNT- Mentgomery Wdej D_ublin
1000 ORTEGA WAY, SUME A % (714)632- 8521  |WELLNO: Moy 1= <
PLACENTIA, CA92670-7125 B3 (714) 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER{INCHES): 7
SAMPLEDBY. AH/IRC
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONECASINGVOLUMEOF WATER CALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASING D inches)  VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL () LEVEL {f. bgs) PRODUCT [f.bgs) 20 0.16
%01 — — Cg{}: C?f?
[ l = - -
L———nu# 47 LS | | 2/2 70 ]
X WELLYCLUME = ONECASING
YOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEOFWATRR (GALLOKS)

PURGETIME {hrs): SR | 03O | swe L /055 ]

METHOD: DOWN HOLEPUMP(X)  DEDICATEDPUMP{D  BAILER(]  OTHER(]

TYPE/MODEL: h‘\’huleSupersub%] *|
GALLONS | TEMP ~ | CONDUCTIVITY 4 | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED | {°F) | (Micro-chms/cm)x10 P (NTU) |  OXYGEN
5 740 | o 02 7.35120. 2
o | 64b | 22%07 7.251 6.7
/5 651 a3 710415, 22
2o Loy ligans® 1731639 |
e 65.6 | /23 %23 7201 74 |
39 1658 |]2iv0> 7161 .90
LS5 [é4P | [2/v97 7.28 403 |
L Ly | 641 | ja0xm3 7.35 | 3.4/ |
L 95 L 650 | i’ 7371 350
|
| |
| |
W SAMPLING INFORMATION
TIMESAMPLED (hrs): e |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPL] _ DEDICATEDPUMPL]  BAILERG)  OTHERD)
TYPE/MODEL - LVoss Tethnalcgies Disposable |
COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WATER@@M@UD@@ Log]

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC 12 15,
PR&IECTNO.. 1233
Plarzing, W%MW QURNT. Montgomery Ward, Dublin
1000 ORTEGAWAY, SUITEA R (714) 632 - 8521 WELLNO.. a1 _’:&2
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 88 (714)632-6754 | WELLDIAMETER(NCHES): | « 7
SAMPLEDBY: AH/IRC
| WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONECASINGYOLUME OF WATER CALCULATED USINGTHEFOLLOWING: WELL YOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOF DEPTH TOWATER DEPTH T FREE WELLCASINGID{inches)  YOLUMEFAGIOR
WELL {ft) LEVEL {ft. bgs) PRODYCT {F. bgs) 20 0
(el 1 — [oi3 — ﬁ Caiulg :
L | :
S Al
WELL YOLURE = ONECASING
YOLUMEFACTOR VOLUMEOF WATERICALLOAS)
PURGETIME {hrs): ST | (0125 | sl /022 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPE  DEDICATEDPUMPLQ  BAILERD]  OTHERQ)
TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub 921 |
GALLONS | TEMP CONDUCTIVITY 4 | TURBIDITY | DISSOLYED REMARKS
PURGED | {°F) | [Mico-ohms/em)x102 | PT | oty ! oxvcen
5 | 54 [ LI Dl | 757/
o |1.b 114 D2e | 473
>, b 127 7,14 »> Z/
o | 5k | QY A 9 |
25 WAy 1 h3 7172 9,2/ t I
o |hl 1i2¢ 123 172.2¢ |
%5 1652 1124 7,24 11,50
4o (rqlcf IJZ 7'2'“/ {1 8/3
d9 1p0y T3 7,221 12

WELL SAMPLING INFORMATION

TIESAMPLED (s : Logus

METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPLY  DEDICATEDPUMP()  BAILER(x] OTHER(]
TYPE/MODEL . LVoss Technologies Disposable |
COMMENTS:




PAGE 1 OF 1

GROUND WA]ER@@M[@UD[@@ Log]

ENVIRONMENTAL AUDIT INC 2 lse ]
le:rmgg, EWW“ZA%WW LIENT: chtgomiy Word, Sublin
; WELLNO.: I
000 ORTEGA WAY, SUTEA % (714) 632 - 8521 o
PLACENTIA, CA 92670-7125 2 (714} 632- 6754 | WELL DIAMETER(INCHES): ~
|SAMPLEDBY; [ AH/RC 1
WELL PURGING INFORMATION
ONECASING VOLUMEOF WATER CALCULATED USING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
TOTALDEPTHOE DEPTHTOWATER DEPTHTO FREE WELLCASING ID(inches) _ VOLUMEFACTOR
WELL {ft) LEYEL {ft. bgs) PRODUCT {ft. bos) 20 016
5] - — & <=
] . 4
o G0 L) Lz
WELLVOLUME = ORECASING
| VOLUMEFACIOR YOLUMECFWATER(GALLOKS)
PURGETINE (frs.: T Y L ('57 |
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMPX]  DEDICATEDPUMP]  BAILERL]  OTHERT]
TYPE/MODEL: [Whols Supersub 921 B
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SAMPLEDBY: AH/RC

WELL PURGING INFORMATION

ONECASINGVOLUME OF WATERCALCULATEDUSING THEFOLLOWING: WELL VOLUME FACTORS
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TYPE/MODEL: |Whale Supersub92} |
GALLONS |  TEMP \ CONDUCTIVITY | TURBIDITY | DISSOLVED REMARKS
PURGED | (°F) | (Micoohms/em)x10d | P | (NTU) | oxvGeN
S 31 lvoox? T 0.8F
/o £2.) | 9149x0% 7261 £,05
/5 le)t !65.37 X,0% 728 1 583
?
l
| 1
l |
|
|
SAMPLING INFORMATION
TIMESAMPLED (hrs): W2
METHOD: DOWNHOLEPUMP]  DEDICATEDPUMPL]  BALIRT  OTHEROY
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APPENDIX B: CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD FORMS
AND

LABORATORY REPORTS
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ANALYTICAL REPORT

1085 Shary Circle
Concord. C4 914318
5101825-3894
Fax: 510/1825-3924

Mr. Ed Leonkhardt
Environmental Audit
1000 A Ortega Yay
Placentia, California

AMENDED REPORT

A-(I’Jrh_\iu*—’ %Ecsiijzn

92670

LOG NO:

Received:
Mailed

TIE - 095
ENVIRONMENTAL 3DIT  prozect: 1233

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS

DATE SAMPLED |

GS6-01-2:8
12 JAN %6

1 21 JAN <6

Page :

12 JAN
12 JAN

LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEQUS SAMPLES
01-218-1 B-12

01-218-2 B-5

01-218-3 B-10

01-218-4 Mi-102

01-218-5 Mi-100

UEN e NVn R @ RYS)
O Oy N

12 JAN 3

S S S N e e e R e e T RS 58 o oy e o e et T R TR AN e U R e et M e R de ey B o ap Y= = =y A = = — - —

TS AT L S e e Y G R R e R A R e e e e et e e e G e AR M e oR A Al e e R e oy = = mn = = h g s e = mn g = = e

Lead (7421), mg/L
Furnace Digestion (3020), Date
GRO (B015M.TX)

Date Analyzed

Bilution Factor, Times
Benzene, ug/L

Toluene, ug/L

Ethvibenzene, ug/L
Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L
Carbon Range, .

TPH {Gasoline Range}, ug/L
Surrogates **

a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep.,

0.0070
01/17/96

0l/18/4a
1

23

3.6

130

<50

240
C6-C12
2900

ug/L 44.1

a,a,a~Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L 50.0

O e Sy T o B o A W e e P e o BB ko e = M = e A T m em M = = Y = =

B € Analytica]

0.0075
01/17/9%

01/18/96
5

37

12

130

<250

320
£5-Cl12
2100

.0.0045
01/17/96

01/18/96
1

24

5.4

130

94

C6-Ci2
3400

<0.002
01/17/96

01/18/86
1

<(.5
<0.5
0.68

<50

<0.5
Co-C12

<0.002
01/17/96

01/18/¢6

AN
[ )

b
g

A
(o ] [T .
O3 O O LS U L

—



B C Andlytical
ENSFNESEANABASREEENEEERE RN E N N E S NFSEE X B B N B E R B & 5§ ® R X [ ] u = = [ u " n
1085 Shary Circle

Concord, C4 94518

510/825-3894 LOG NO: G%5-01-218

Fax: 510/825-3924
Received: 12 JAN 96
Mailed : 24 JAN Q6

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmental Audit

1000 A Ortega Way

Placentia, California 92670

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 2
LOG NO SAMPLE DESCRIPTION, AQUEOUS SAMPLES DATE SAMPLED
01-218-6 Enea MW-1 12 JAN 96
01-218-7 Enea MW-3 12 JAN 96
PAREMETER 01-218-6  01-218-7
Lead {7421), mg/L <0.002 <0.002
Furnace Digestion {3020}, Date 01/17/96  01/17/96
GRO (BO15M.TX)
Date Analyzed 01/16/96 01/19/9%6
Dilation Factor, Times 1 i
Benzene, ug/L <0.5 <0.5
Toluene, ug/L <0.5 <g.5
Ethylbenzene, ug/L g.9 <0.5
Methyl-tert-butylether, ug/L <50 <5
Total Xylene Isomers, ug/L 2.2 <G.5
Carbon Range, . C6-C12 C6-Ci2
TPH (Gasoline Range), ug/L 920 375
Surrogates **
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep., ug/L 44 .4 45.8
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th., ug/L 50.0 58.0

B € Analyticat
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FERESERASEEfEEAREEENEE N GE S E R S g EE A @ 0 " X " B N E N B 2§ E N B EBE & | | | n ] [ ] |
10835 Shary Circle

Concord. C4 91518

510/825-3894 LOG NO: G96-01-218
Fax: 5310/1825-3924

Received: 12 JAN 26
Mailed : 24 JAN 95

Mr. Ed Leonhardt
Environmentai Audit
1000 A Ortega Way
Placentia, California 92670
Project: 1233

REPORT OF ANALYTICAL RESULTS Page 3

Amencded report issued to report MIBE results.
J. Winter, 2/1/96

Jome (e . Lo

Jane T:Femyer Laboratory Diirector

The analytical results within this report relate only to the specific
compounds and samples investigated and may mot necessarily ceflect
other apparently similar material frem the same or a similar locatica.

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full, witkout the
written approval of BCA. No use of this report for promerional or
adverrising purposes is permitted without prior written BCA approval.

B € Anelytical



: ORDER PLACED FOR CLIENT: Environmental Audit 9601218 :

: BC ANALYTICAL

SAMPLES... SAMPLE DESCRIPTION..

9601218*1

8601218*2

9601218%3

89601218~4

9601218=5

§6G1218%6

9601218*7

KEE

B-12

B-5

B-10

M-1G2

MK-100

Enea Mi-1

Enea MW-3

Hotes: Equipment

: GLEN LAB :

ID.ND

PB,GFA
DIG,AQ, GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ, GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX. TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX.TESHC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS .BTX.TESNC
PB,GFA
DIG,AQ,GFA
GAS.BTX.TESNC

DATE....
AIALYZED

01.16.
0i.17.
0i.18.
01.19.
G1.17.
01.18.
01.19.
01.17.
$1.18.
01.19.
01.17.
01.18.
£1.19.
gr.17.
01.18.
01.19.
6l.17.
0l.18.
01.19.
01.17.
01.19.

12:51:42 24 JAN 1996 - P.

7421
3020
8015M.7X
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
B015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX
7421
3020
8015M.TX

EQUIP. BATCH.. IG.MO

534-04

536-35
534-04

536-35
534-04

536-35
534-04

536-35
534-04

536-35
534-04

536-35
534-04

536-35

BC Analytical identification number for a

particular piece of analytical equipment.

analyst.

8681
$681
95412
9681
9681
Soi12
G681
5681
§6412
$631
%681
95412
9081
9681
G6412
9581
9681
85112
Sc81
9681
984112

£138
7520
£301
£188
7520
£301
6188
7620
£501
ci88
75620
5501
£188
1520
£301
£188
7620
8501
5188
7620
c301

8C Analytical employee identification number cf

B C Aralytical



DATE REPORTED :

BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR GS9€012138
01/24/96

LABORATORY CONTROL STANDARDS
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BAICH LC LT
PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT
1. Lead C6011973*1 01.19.96 9681 (.0470 0.0500 mg/L
2. Lead C6011974=1 01.19.96 9681 0.0477 0.0500 mg/L
3. BTEX/GRO C6012401*1
Date Analyzed 01.18.96 96412 01/18/96 01/18/96 Date
Benzene 01.18.96 ¢pd4lz 19.1 15.2 ug/L
Toluene 01.18.96 96412 88.5 97.4 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 01.18.96 96412 17.8 20.4 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 01.18.96 96412 98.8 119 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 01.18.96 96412 1040 1160 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 01.18.96 96412 57.1 50.0 ug/L
a,&,a-Trifluorotoluens Th. 01.18.96 66412  5G.0 50.0 ug/L

Page 1

PERCEMNT
RECOVERY
94
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BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPCRT FOR (5601218
DATE REPORTED : 01/24/96 Pag

($H]

ADDITIONAL LCS PRECISIOM (DUPLICATES)
BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE  BATCH LC1 LC2 RELATIVE
PARAMETER NUMBER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT “ GIFF
1. Lead 01.19.96 G681 0.6470 0.0477 mg/L 1

B C Analvtical



BC AMALYTICAL

ORDER QC REPORT FOR £9601218

DATE REPORTED : 01/24/96
MATRIX QC ACCURACY (SPIKES)
BATCH QC REPORT
SAMPLE DATE  BATCH MS MSD
PARAMETER MUMBER ANALYZED MNUMBER % %
1. Lead 9601233*1 01.19.96 9681 105 107
2. GRO 9601232%4
Benzene 01.18.96 96412 83 61
Toluene 01.18.96 96412 88 87
Ethylbenzene 01.18.96 96412 85 83
Total Xylene Isomers 01.18.96 %6412 82 79
TPH (Gasoline Range) 01.18.96 96412 93 91
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 01.18.86 96412 117 117
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 01.18.86 96412 100 100

TRUE

RESULT
0.0200

15.2
67.4
20.4
119

1780
50.0
50.0

UHIT
mg/L

ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/L
ug/t
ug/L
ug/L

B L Analytical



BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR (9601218
DATE REPORTED : 01/24/96 Page 1

MATRIX QC PRECISION {DUPLICATE SPIKES)
BATCH QC REPORT

SAMPLE DATE  BATCH MS MSD RELATIVE
PARAMETER MUMBER ANALYZED MUMBER RESULT RESULT  UNIT % DIFF
1. Lead 9601233*1 01.19.96 5681 0.0209 0.0213 mg/L 2
2. BTEX/GRO 5601232%4
Date Analyzed 01.18.96 96412 01/18/96 01/18/96 Date M/A
Benzene 01.18.96 96412 13.3 13.8 ug/L 4
Toluene 01.18.96 96412 85.6 B5.2 ug/L 0
Ethylbenzene 01.18.96 96412 17.4 16.9 ug/L 3
Total Xylene Isomers 01.18.96 96412 97.0 94.2 ug/L 3
TPH (Gasoline Range) 01.18.96 96412 1700 1680 ug/L 1
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 01.18.96 96412 58.4 58.3 ug/L 0
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 01.18.96 96412  50.0 50.0 ug/L 0

B € Analytical



BC ANALYTICAL
ORDER QC REPORT FOR 69601218
DATE REPORTED : 01/24/96

METHOD BLANKS AMD REPORTING DETECTION LIMIT (RDL)
FOR BATCHES WHICH INCLUDE THIS ORDER

DATE  BATCH  BLANK

PARAMETER ANALYZED NUMBER RESULT RDL UNIT

1. Lead B6011023*1 01.19.96 $681 0 0.002 mg/L

2. BTEX/GRO B6011242*1
Date Analyzed 01.18.96 96412 {$1/18/96 HA Date
Benzene 01.18.96 96412 O 0.3 ug/L
Toluene 01.18.96 66412 O 0.3 ug/L
Ethylbenzene 01.18.96 96412 O 0.3 ug/L
Total Xylene Isomers 01.18.86 96412 ¢ 6.6 ug/L
TPH (Gasoline Range) 01.18.96 96412 ¢ 100 ug/L
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Rep. 01.18.96 96412 42.9 0.5 ug/i
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene Th. 01.18.96 96412 50.0 NA ug/L

HMETHOD
7421

80154
8015M
8015M
8J15M
go1sM
&015H
8015M
20154

B € Analvtical



